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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 2468 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
\ (510) 567-6700
April 21, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jim O'Laughlin
P.0. Box 400
Sunol, CA 94586

RE: (FORMER) SUNOL CHEVRON, 11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL - WELL
DESTRUCTION

Dear M. O'Laughlin:

In previous correspondence dated January 6, 1997, you were
advised that the Alameda County Env1ronmental Health Department,
Environmental Protection Division, had received concurrence from
the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region (RWQCB), for final closure of the underground storage tank
investigation at the referenced Sunol property. You were also
advised that prior to the issuance of a "Remedial Action
Completion Certificate" by this office, the monitoring wells at
the site must be properly destroyed if you had no legitimate use
for them.

To date, we have not been informed of your intentions regarding
these wells. Please advise me of your intent. Your case will
not be closed until this request is satisfied. I may be reached
510/567-6783.

eery, CHMM
Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director

Chuck Hedley, RWQCB
Craig Mayfield, Zone 7
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ST1ID 2468 ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTEGTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

January 6, 1997 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Jim O‘Laughlin
P.O. Box 400
Sunol, CA 94586

RE: (FORMER) SUNOL CHEVRON, 11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL

Dear M. O’'Laughlin:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Environmental
Protection Division, has received concurrence from the Regional
Water Quality Contrxrol Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB),
for final closure of the underground storage tank investigation
at the referenced Sunol property.

Prior to the issuance of a "Remedial Action Completion
Certificate" by this office, however, the monitoring wells at the
site must be properly destroyed should you have no further use

for them. Well destruction is performed under permit issued by
Zone 7 - Alameda County Flood Contrcl and Water Conservation
District.

Please advise me if the wells will be destroyed, and when well
destruction has been completed, as appropriate. I may be reached
510/567-6783.

Sincereiiy////;//é§7¢

£t/ O.
Senioxr Hagzardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Agency Director
Kevin Gravesg, RWQCB
Craig Mayfield, Zone 7



November 7, 1996

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Seery:

I have been requested to provide you with information regarding any wells which may be in
the vicinity of the Old Chevron Gas Station in Sunol. T had difficulty obtaining specific information.
Alameda County has indicated that they have no records which would indicate where wells would
be located and referred me to Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District. Mr.
Wayman Hong was able to provide the enclosed information. The first location, 10727 Foothill
Road, is approximately .8 miles on Foothill Road in the direction of Pleasanton from the Gas Station
location. The second location, at 488 Kilkare Road is on a residential site which is 2800 feet from
Foothill Road. Foothill Road is approximately one quarter mile from the Gas Station location. The
third location is the Sunol Fire Station which is approximately a quarter mile east of the Gas Station
site. This s all the information that I have been able to obtain regarding any wells in the vicinity of
the Service Station site.

If there is any additional information that I can provide, please feel free to contact me at
510.862.2550. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Jim O’Laughlin

HAUSERS\VEVANS\jol3.wpd

no

LRl S
“v/,/_.

. oo

. b og

fe e,
-y
.






ENYIROHMENT AL
PROTECTION

95 SEP 29 PMI2: 4O

September 27, 1995

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is the most recent ground water monitoring report at the site of the former
Chevron Gas Station in Sunol (Project #083-358B). Based on the results of this report and
previous reports, I would like to request case closure for this site. It is my understanding that this
very small amount of detected contamination poses no health threat or any other threat to the
environment. Therefore, I would like to request such closure since continued monitoring will
create a severe financial hardship and does not appear to be essential.

If I can provide any additional information or if you would like to discuss this matter with
me, please feel free to contact me at 510/471-1100, Ext. 2106 or 510/865-2550. Thank you for
your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Jim O’Laughlin
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September 29, 1993

Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: REPORT, SUBSURFACE SOIL AND GROUND WATER EXPLORATION,
11727 Main Street, Sunol, California

Dear Mr. Seery:
Enclosed, please find a copy of the report concerning subsurface soil and ground
water exploration completed by Environmental Bio-Systems, Incorporated for the former gas

station site in Sunol, If you have any questions regarding the report, please contact Dave
Sadoff at Environmental Bio-Systems, Incorporated.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

JOL:ab



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

STID 2468 Dwision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, BRm 200

June 14, 1993 Oakland. CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. Jim O’Laughlin
P.O. Box 400
Sunol, CA 94586

RE: (FORMER) SUNOL CHEVRON SERVICE, 11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL

Dear Mr. ©’Laughlin:

Thank you for the recent submittal of the May 12, 19293
Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. (EBS) work plan for the
installation of two additional ground water monitoring wells at
the referenced site. The scope of this proposal has been
accepted as submitted.

Please sample and monitor all the wells, and submit reports, on a
quarterly schedule. Please also be sure that wells are surveyed
relative to mean sea level (MSL), and that water elevations are
referenced to same. All future reports and proposals are to be
submitted under seal of a California-registered geologist or
civil engineer.

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any
questions.

eery,
ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Dave Sadoff, Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
files



Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

STID 2468 Dwvision of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
October 30, 1992 (510) 2714530

Mr. Jim O’Laughlin
P.O. Box 400
Sunol, CA 94586

RE: FORMER SUNOL CHEVRON, 11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL

Dear Mr. O’Laughlin:

Thank you for the recent submittal of the August 27, 1992
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. (HAI) Quarterly Ground Water Sampling Report
and Proposal for Additional Subsurface Investigation. This
report and proposal has been reviewed by this office.

The proposal for the installation of additional wells at the site
has been accepted, with the following minor changes and
additions:

1) It is recommended that well casing slot intervals extend a
minimum of 5 feet above first encountered water to
accommodate ground water level recovery during the seasonal
rainy season and potential end of the current drought.

2) Please analyze soil and ground water samples for TPH as
gasoline, kerosene, and diesel, in addition to BTEX as
proposed.

Please contact this office when a drilling date has been
scheduled. I may be reached at 510/271-4530, or -4320.
/’

#
i

Sincerely, -
7 e
./ -
e
Pty S L

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior; Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Eddy So, RWQCB
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
Ed Howell - files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

(DY

AGENCY N
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I
Uctober 3, 13990 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Jim O'Laughlin Oakland, CA 94821
P.0. Box 400 (415)

Suncl, CA 94586

RE: FORMER CHEVRON STATION, 11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL; REVIEW OF
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT (PSA) PROPOSAL

Dear Mr. O'Laughlin:

This Department is in receipt and has completed review of the July
25, 1990 Hageman-Schank, Inc. report of previous activities occurring
July 13, 1990, and a proposed workplan for the investigation of
subsurface contamlnatlon at the referenced site. The scope of the
present work proposal includes the installation of one (1) ground
water monitoring well and two (2) exploratory borings.

This workplan has been accepted for this phase of site assessment,
with the adherence to the following list of conditions. These
conditions should be followed in context with the attached Technical
Opinion offered by Mr. Steve Luquire of the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water quality Control Board (RWQCB):

1) A minimum of two (2) wells are required at this site because
of the difficulty in determining a "best guess" downgradient
ground water flow direction. The installation of a second
well will provide a greater degree of confidence that one of
the wells is in, or at some slight angle to, the down-
gradient position from the former tank sites;

One of these two wells should be installed near the
northwest corner of the site, in close proximity to Bond
Street and the property to the north; the second installed
through the temporary sand backfill of the boring advanced
July 13;

2) The use of mud rotary drill equipment is acceptable for
drilling through those subsurface materials encountered
beneath this site. The use of bentonite-based drill muds is
discouraged. Undisturbed soil samples may be collected
using a wireline core barrel during advancement of the
northern-most well boring. The use of geophysical well
logging techniques is strongly encouraged; conversely, the
appropriateness of other well logging techniques used must
be adequately supported; '

3) Wells should be developed until temperature, pH, and
conductivity have stabilized, and water is relatively clear;



"

Mr. Jim O'Laughlin

RE: 11727 Main Street, Sunol
October 3, 1990

Page 2 of 2

4) Water sampling equipment should be cleaned between sampling
points using a phosphate free detergent (e.g., Alconox) as
opposed to trisodium phosphate (TSP);

5) Water levels of each well must be measured and recorded
monthly for the next year, and then quarterly thereafter.
Wells are to be sampled monthly for the first quarter.
Monthly sampling may be reduced after the first three months
to quarterly sampling provided concentrations of target
compounds are nondetectable, or contaminant levels taper off
or stabilize;

6) Please allow a minimum of 24-hours to lapse between well
development and sampling.

7) Summary reports are to be submitted to this Department and
the RWQCB quarterly for the duration of this project;

Please schedule field activities to begin within 30 days of the date
of this letter. We will expect the submittal of a report documenting
the results of this phase of the investigation within 30 days of the
completion of field activities.

Should you have any questions regarding the content of this letter,
Please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely

ery
Heaz Materials Specialist

attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Schank, Inc.
files



STATE OF CAL‘FOHNIA — LVCWRDC VEUWRMLJIAN, DUOYETHON

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
1800 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 700
DAKLAND, CA 94612

Phaona: Area Code 415
4841255

Scott Seery October 2, 1990
Alameda county Health Care Services UST FILE (SLL)
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Seery,

RE: REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL OPINION 11727 MAIN ST., SUNOL SITE,
ALAMEDA COUNTY

After reviewing the case file for the subject site I have the following comments and
determinations:

1. A minimum of two monitoring wells are necessary to achieve downgradient
monitoring due to the hydrologic conditions that exist at this site. The site is
located at the junction of two creeks, therefore making assumptions of
groundwater flow difficult. The proper placement of two wells at the site will
insure that downgradiant monitoring is achieved.

2. Mud Rotary is not the preferred method of monitoring well drilling.
However, this method may be appropriate due to the geology of the site.
According to the technical reports in the file the site is underlain with thick
layers of gravel, cobbles and boulders. These conditions present difficulties for
the use of other more preferred methods. Therefore, Mud Rotary drilling is
appropriate and acceptable if the following concerns are taken into account.

A. Bentonite will absorb metals. If bentonite is used in the drilling mud,
metals analysis will not initially be reflective of any metal contamination’
that may be present. Similarly, organic additives added to minimize fluid
loss can interfere with organic-related parameters of laboratory analysis.
Thorough well development will help to minimize these consideration.

B. Undisturbed soil samples can be taken with this method of drilling using
wireline core barrels.




C. Because the position of the water table can not be determined and only
limited information on water-producing zones is directly available during
drilling, geophysical well logging is encouraged for any mud rotary drilled
well, It will greatly increase the accuracy of the drillers log and water-
rated information. This suggestion should be evaluated in conjunction
with the other consideration present at this site (level of contamination
present, site location (recharge area?), financial abilities of the
Discharger, etc.).

D. A boring should pever be abandoned with sand! The Regional Board
requires all borings not completed as wells to be properly abandoned
with the appropriate grout mixture. I realize this was done at this site
without your approval however, I feel it is appropriate and necessary to
state the Regional Boards displeasure with this action.

hope this letter addresses the areas stated in your request for Regional Board staff’s
ypinion. If you have any questions concerning this letter or other matters please feel free
o contact me at (415) 464-4222.

Sincerely,

Hvon ‘7/"177%@

Steven LuQuire
Environmental Specialist III



L.AW OFFICES OF
ARMAND M ESTRADA TEL. {415) 447-9482

WILLIAM D, THOMSON Est].‘ada 6;Th0mson FAX: (415) 447-1078

July 26, 1990

Scott Q. Seery

Hazardous Material Division
Environmental Health &8
80 Swan Way, Room 200 (4€§ ‘
Oakland, CA 04621 A

—

Dear Mr. Seery: _;’2

As a follow upipo a conversation you had with my paralegal,
R. E. Nichels, on Jyly 25, 19920, we would request that you review
your file on the zpz?ation of Steven Carothers, located at 11727
Main Street, Sunod, Alameda County, and commonly known as the
Sunol Service Station and Garage. We wish to obtain copies of
permits, inspections, records of violations and instructions that
were issued to Mr. Carothers in regard to this operation.

We understand that the cost of doing this will he $1.00 per
page copied and a charge of $60.00 per hour for labor, with a
$60.00 minimum. If you have any guestions regarding the
specifics of what we have requested, please do not hesitate to
contact me. In any case, please call me after vou have had a
chance to review your file with an estimate of the costs involved
before proceeding.

Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF
ESTRADA & THOMSON

Ol B Tt

William D. Thomson

Enclosures AM\
W

e )

T
St

T 9%

203 SOUTH ~S$'* STREET, POST OFFICE BOX 2927, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94550



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES "

AGENGCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

] DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
June 1, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415)

Mr. Jim O'Laughlin
P.0. Box 400
sunocl, CA 94586

RE: FORMER CHEVRON STATION, 11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL; REQUEST FOR
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT

Dear Mr. O‘'Laughlin:

This Department has extended the due date for the submittal of a
preliminary site assessment (PSA) workplan proposal for the
investigation of subsurface conditions at the referenced site until
June 18, 19920. This extension has been granted as a result of
conversations between this author and Mr. Bruce Hageman of
Hageman-Schank, Inc. during the week of May 27, 1990.

Mr. Schank has expressed concern about the ability of conventional
hollow stem auger drilling eguipment to advance a boring to adequate
depth through the apparent cobble- and poulder-rich alluvium
underlying this site, allowing such a boring to be completed as a
ground water monitoring well, before suffering auger refusal. He has
proposed, consequently, to advance an exploratory boring on-site
using an air-rotary drilling rig to assess subsurface lithologies and
determine depth to first ground water. Information gathered during
this activity will then be integrated into the actual PSA proposal.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 415/271-4320.

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Department
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
¢il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Iester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Schank, Inc.
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
1'I"i'E:‘!\I..'!'}-! CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Cirector

Telephone Number: (415)
March 19, 1990

Mr. Jim O'Laughlin
P.0. Box 400
Suncl, CA 94586

RE: FdRMER CHEVRON STATION, 11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL: REQUEST FOR
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT

Dear Mr. O'Laughlin:

This letter confirms our telephone conversation of March 16, 1990.
This conversation followed this Department's receipt and review of
the March 12, 1990 Hageman-Schank, Inc. closure report documenting
the removal of four (4) underground storage tanks from the referenced
~i+a on February 7, 1990.

The results of initial laboratory analyses performed upon samples of
native soil collected from beneath the smallest diesel tank (SS#1)
and the northern-most gasoline tank (ss#5) indicate concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) of 200 and 1100 parts per million
(ppm) , respectively. Cconcentrations of TPH shown to be at or above
100 ppm in initial soil samples are indicative of a site having
experienced a "confirmed release", pursuant to the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality control Board (RWQCB) fuel leak criteria.

As a result of this site's "confirmed release" status, additional
investigative work is required to further define the extent of both
vertical and lateral impact upon soils and groundwater underlying
this site. This work will involve, at a ninimum, the installation
and moitoring of a suitable number of groundwater wells.

In order to proceed with this site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental/geotechnical
firm. Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting
the criteria broadly outlined in this letter. The prelininary site
assessment must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations .for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A.

This preliminary site assessment proposal is due within 45 days of
the date of this letter, or by May 3, 1990. Once this proposal

has been reviewed and approved, work must commence no later than June
3, 1990. A report must he submitted within 30 days after completion
of the initial phase of work at this site. Subsequent reports are to



Mr. Jim O'Laughlin

RE: 11727 Main Street, Sunocl
March 19, 1990

Page 2 of 2

be submitted gquarterly, at a minimum, unless otherwise notified.

Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of

. each subsequent quarter (i.e., August 1, November 1, February 1, and
May 1).

All reports and proposals must be signed by a California-Certified
Engineering Geologist, -Registered Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer. Please include a statement of qualifications for each lead
professional involved in this project.

All reports, proposals, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation must be sent to this office and to:

Mr. Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Cakland, CA 94612

Please be aware that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions
of stated deadlines, or modifications of required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this Department or RWQCB.

The costs incurred by this Department through the oversight of this
project will initially be extracted, at a rate of $60 per hour, from
the current account originally created for the oversight of tank
closure activities. We will advise you when, or if, remittance of
additional fees will become necessary.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely, -

S508:s0s8

cc: Rafat A Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Lester Feldwman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
files -



nt of Environmentai Hoaith — Ha ous !“lltarill;s Division

Aiameda County -~ Depar
2200 Osakland, CA 94621 ¢ 271-4320

-

. * 80 Swan Way,

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM

@//ﬁa {1} Generator . H

Date: /6 VBZ!BS .

’ ueT .. .. 1 &/ 037
HazMat StHID* : —— —

Caller:

Company Name : MM
11727 P . Ture/ 7455

Requested Changes :

Phone:

Site Address

Initials: ———

Inspectors’ Conclusion

(4] Rescind Bill for following reasons:

{ 1 No Hazardous Waste 1 1 Moved out of County

[} 's under 2185 Min, 1 1 Closed / Out of Business
UGTanks removed

[ ] Other

[ 1 Continue Billing With Following Changes:

From: To:
___Change number of EMPLOYEES
___Change number of TANKS
___AB2185: Changes attached
___ Reopen Site Address / New Owner
Co. Name
Owner Phone
___New Address
Site Address —r— -
Mail Address
Ciry 11p
g | HH Cha:
. L { 1 Sent to Billing
Date: 275 7o N f e

Inspectior: ==
U U Rev 11/85 Mac-BiltAd]
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

G O el F 2 Lo O e e
REPORY SAHE SI@WEDGM

Clves G e : . (dves 33 % | perommesm woammmomma:mm.sm'_ ¢ semmamf#ovg
REPORT DATE CASES WHEAL'{HMSPFWOOOE . TR

04 3 0d 6494 0 “w“%ﬁ?-:écz-- R R A

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FLING REPORT PHONE SIGNATUYRE

& | .BRUCE HAGEMAN (415) 837 2926 W

f | repacsenTina [x] owrEROPERATOR [ ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME 7 / /2

8 [] Locaaaenoy [ ] omen HAGEMAN-SCHANK, 1INC,

& | aponess

2723 o CROW CANYON ROAD ary SAN RAMON — CA -

y NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

Z[MR, JIM O'LAUGHLIN [Jwwvown | MR, JIM O'LAUGHLIN {415)862 2550
§g ADORESS
7]
£ | 199 BOND STREET ,reer __ony SUNOL, grare CA .

FAGRITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE

§ | _FACILITY CLOSED - BURNED DOWN ()

g ADDRESS
11727 ycer MAIN STREET ozy SUNOL commry CA .

E CAOSS STREET TYPEOF AREA [ ] commencur. | ] wousTRUL [ ) RuRML | TYPEOFBUSINESS [ Y1) RETAL FUEL STATION
BOND [ resoenac {X] otHeR [ Fanm [] omaen

LOCAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
§E_ALAMEDA_Q_Q_UNIX_HEALTH DEPARTMENT MR._SCOTT SERRY (415)271 4320
Eg REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
< SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION ( )

m NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
gg GASOLINE %] uvony
l-g @

d DIESEL

[x] uncnown
E DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED 7] WVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORNG || NUISANCE CONDITIONS
BL Q2404 759 0] L[] vamrest [X] TancremovaL [] onen
§ | OATEDISCHARGE BEQAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
E W ol o W o ] uwavown (] memovecontents [ ] mepaceTak  [X] cLose Tamk
é HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? (] repasnvanx [ ] rerameppra [] cvance PROCEDURE

& ves [] wo eves,oame ou[ 24 Q 75 940 ) ) oner

SOURCE OF DISCHARGE S ONLYICARACITY T CAUSE®S)

(X i [ umsovown 2 - QSE QAL [ reendiass ] overrie  [] mueTumesaLuRe

[ eemateax AGE YRS [(x] sea CORROSION [ | umaown
§| [J omen (] uwavown (] omsen [] see [} omen
g v | CHECK ONE ORLY
3§ K] woereauwen  [T] sowomy ] crounowaer [ DAINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY
§§ [X] SITE WYESTIGATION N PROGRESS {DEFINNG EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [ ceanue NrROGRESS [ ] SKaNED OFF ICLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
5'5 [7] noacnonTAEN ] POSTCLEAMUP MONITORNG IHPAOGAESS [ ] NO FUNDS AVALABLE TO PROCEED [} EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETALS)
gé (] carsmeco (] excavate s ospose ey [J memove eree pRODUCT P ] emanceoso oearADATION Ty
59 [] CONTAINMENT BARRKR (CB) EXCAVATE & TREAT €T) [C] PumP& TREAT GROUNOWATER 1GT) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

(7] vReatMENT AT HOOKUP iy [ woacmion recuireo vy ] omenn

SOIL SAMPLES INDICATE POSSIBIE OVERFILLS QVER A PERIOD OF YEARS, CONTAMIATION
g EXISTS AT THE FILL END OF BOTH DIESEL AND GASOLINE TANKS. CONTAMINATED SOIL FROM
g EXCAVATION IS BEING AERATED ON SITE.

H3C 06 {4A7)
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY ms;:;sﬁo:ifemo:memwsems o Rﬁ%&f@%ﬁaoﬁbﬁ fEﬁ "4.\1‘1:3?_.;;4 N
REPO 1 ‘A SﬂGNA GQVEBW W 1 HAve:
[ ves E_E] NO . . [ves [x]  REPORTED T WATKR Tommcw.s Wm ‘Tp %‘fﬂggé&ﬁ&e
REPORT DATE CASE# i A . S R
D4 3 0d 609+ QO SRR T e NI AR
RAME OF INDIVIDUAL FLING REPOAT PHONE BIGNA
+ | BRUCE HAGEMAN {(415) 837 2926 MW
f | REPRESENTING [X] OWNEROPERATOR [ | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME 4 Y
8 [_] toca acency [ omen HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.
@ | ADDRESS
2723 T CROW CANYON ROAD ey SAN RAMON aTATE CA -
y NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
érg MR, JIM O'LAUGHLIN {_Juwnows | MR, JIM O'LAUGHLIN (415)862 2550
& { ADDRESS
L
& | 199 BOND STREET g ey SUNOL eoare CA "
FACLITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
§ |_FACILITY CLOSED ~ BURNED DOWN ()
g ADORESS
11727 ameg, MAIN STREET ore SUNOL sy CA .
g CROSS STREET TYPE OF AREA [™™} commerciaL [ | wousTRwL {7 ] RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS RETAIL FUEL STATION
BOND [ resioenTiaL [X ] omHER (] eaam [] otHer
g | LOCALAGENGY AGENCY RAME CONTACT PERSON FHONE
2| ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT MR. SCOTT SERRY (415971 4320 o)
Sﬁ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
b SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION { )
" NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
%@ GASOLINE K] uncnown
[
@
%g DIESEL Ea UK
& OATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [] INVENTORYCONTROL | | SUBSURFACEMONITORNG | ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
Bl O 2u 0, 74940, (] ranctest [ X] TANKREMOVAL (] oner
§ | OATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
El W o o W ) unwvown [] REMOVECONTENTS [ ] REPLACETANK  [X] GLOSETANK
E HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [] mepamTank [} neramrPPNG [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
a| KJ ves ] v Fyes.oate 0 2 Q7o 240, {_] omer
§ SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS O YICARACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
[ tankiea [] unknvown ;_‘“ ggg QAL "1 risenaLASS & ] overrl  [] RUPTUREFALURE
ﬁ [} PimaLea AGE YRS STEEL E] conmosion [ ] unknown
8| [ omen UNKNOWN (] omen [] s [ ] omHen
CHECK ONE ONLY

CASE

X] unoeteamiver {T] sowoNy [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER . (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

BTATUS TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY
SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) | | GLEANUP INPROGRESS || SIGNED OFF {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
[] NOACTIONTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING I PROGRESS || NOFUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED || EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

REMEDIAL CURRENT

é [ carsierco [] excavareaosrose €0y {1 nemove FREE PRODUCT (FR) [T] ENRANGED 810 DEGRADATION (Im)
q [ ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) EXCAVATE & TREAT(ET) [ ] PUMP A TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT} || REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS}
(] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP gL (] NQACTION REQUIRED (NA) (] omeron

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETALS)

SOIL SAMPLES INDICATE POSSIBIE OVERFILLS OVER A PERIOD OF YEARS, CONTAMIATION
EXISTS AT THE FILL END OF BOTH DIESEL AND GASOLINE TANKS., CONTAMINATED S0IL FROM

EXCAVATION IS BEING AERATED ON SITE.

HSC 05 (4487)
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE:REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMEROENGY SERVICES {%R%%Gg%gsemm TEO o
REPORT BEEN FLED 1, SIOHA ﬁ@m
Oves 3w 3 : (CJvee (X1 % [ ReRoaTep s NFRMATION, rowbuorrcws nmjm sea";guﬂgﬂ;%
AEPORT DATE CASE® 'WHEALTHMSWY Cu T N
Od 3uQd 6 9« O R T — 7
NAME OF INOVIDUAL FLING REPORT PHONE SIGNA
& | BRUCE HAGEMAN (415) 837 2926
@ REPRESENTING m OWNERVOPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY OR AGENGYN‘E 7l
: L] wocaacency ] omHer HAGEMAN-SCHANK, TINC.
& | aoosess
2723 groger CROW CANYON ROAD arv  SAN RAMON arare CA -
y NAME CONTACT PERSON " PHONE
Z[MR, JIM O'LAUGHLIN [Jwwvow | MR. JIM O'LAUGHLIN (415)}862 2550
§g ADDRESS
€ | 199 BOND STREET  , .. ey SUNOL srare CA "
FACLITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) — OPERATOR PHONE
§ |__FACILITY CLOSED - BURNED DOWN ( )
g ADORESS
11727 ymeer MAIN STREET oy SUNOL soy  CA Y
E CROSS STREET TPEQFAREA [ ] commencit [ wousTRAL [ ] AURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS YT} ReTAN FUEL STATION
BOND [ resioenmaL [§] omer ] earu [] omHer
g | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Eg ALAMEDA COQUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT MR, SCOTT SERRY (415271 4320
sg REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
2 SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION ( )
@ [{}] NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g8 GASOLINE %] oo
[
@
§g DIESEL 5 o
DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [] mvENTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACEMONITORNG [ ] MUISANGE CONDITIONS
Q) 240 o 70094 Oy [[] vamrest  [X] TANKREMOVAL [ ] onen
DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

ol _!L__ELBI vl vf [-i_élwm Dﬂsmm

HAS DISGHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 (] repanranx

[ ] reraceTank  [X] crosevank
[(] meramerna  [] oranoe PROCEDURE

K] ves [] ™ €ves.oate Ou[ 2, (l,{ 7D| 9,40, [C] onen

SCURCE/CAUSE | DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT

SOURCE OF INSCHARGE o MATERIAL
(3 e ] uavown i - ggg GAL, (] renaLass

CAUSES)
K] owerrer  [T] auetuReFaruRE

(8 rewacea AGE YRS (X swaL ] corrosion [ ] umavown
{7} onen UNKNOWN ] onen [ spie [) omen
w1y | CHECK ONE GRLY
35 (B] unoetermwen [ ] sokomy  [] GROUNOWATER || DRINKING WATER - {CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
52 (K] STE WvESTIGATION IN PROGAESS (DEFINNG EXTENT OF PROBLEW) | CLEANUP M PROGRESS | | SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNGCESSARY)
3% (] wonctontaxen (] POST CLEANUR MONTTORNG INPROGRESS [ ] NO FUNDS AVALABLE YO PROCEED [] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S} (SEE BACK FOR DETALS)
§§ (] carsmecoy (] excavates ospose €0y [} remove FRee proouCT (Fr) ] ENHANCED 810 DEGRADATION (1)
gg (] contammenr sarmien (ca) EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET) [T PumP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SUPFLY (RS)
(] reeaMenT AT HooKUR ¢4 [] noacTion recuIRED qury (] onwereon
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EXCAVATION IS BEING AERATED ON SITE.

ML 06 (ANT)




S s o ® pagel £ 3

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.heaifh Oakland, CA 94462]

yellow -facility ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

pink  -files
i n ion For " "I

Sit St ) T
% e ime Chevren Skter pats¥S ;7 /%0

H.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

__ 1. immediate Reparting 2703

— Jrimmedare f AT site Address __I[737 Mayn Street
___ 3.Rit Cars > 30 days 25500,7

___ 4. lawventory Informotion 25504(Q)

—_ S.inventory Complete 2730 Clty %(Ml‘o l Zp gdﬁrp Phone

___ & Emetgency Response 25504(b) = —

— Doy Easarsed _ MAXAMTstored > 500 ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

___ 9. Modification 25505(b)

lnpspection Calegorles:
I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

I.B ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS
" Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals

0. Reglstration Form Flled 255a) 3
- H.Fggrm Co?:plete 25533(5) _& . Underground Tanks
__ 12, RMPP Contents 25534(c)

13. mplement Sch. feq'd? (Y/N) 25577
., , 24

= 18 Prante o Assenmont  25554(0) ~ Callf, Administration Code (CAC) of the Health & Safety Code (HS&T)
___ ib. Partons Respomsible 25534(g) R R R EBB—yE—ERRRRiZBEENEESE—E—S——
___17. Certificotion 25534

19 e oot fequenods 25538 Comments;

__ 19 Trede 10

r:00| ~ Onzside o wituass  closure. ot Ao (e USTs

fIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tilie 23) Edce wmceoe ced i cvag  dis covared  Ftal tlure
1. Permit Appiication 25284 (H&S) apre  Froe (2) 4 800 qa//s\—;q ‘)‘a:m/Cg e (7 5-\-‘?50 G

Pooimmmnnr e () ~ zoo. [The F fom P
e ;.gm;epgfnpoﬁ 2651 Gl (¢ o 'SMQ/&S k WLW &ﬂﬂ-«q
J— 2670 ‘;P
——— ’ Lo cvaste w1l ot sne. Yol | 259 s pYes wied]
2 Doty Vodse 4 be o~ diesel ). /hw i Bnowns,_will /\ecarwwz/
Dok vorom additeonal G _f#éf—S/ &, TPH- GO, CI#C, Frex, 73@‘\
O time sols ' -
g o kit . tH Sliy SDecurce s h T'b‘-& ss &t vadu. m
:é S)%;Vn::mso;y 'Ilﬁn[(S of /‘qatd’j % £ &N‘tOECR ‘f;ol(t-e CC)&. £208
E %’E‘?Jmm added dw‘fe':('h/ Flarectter o eactn L(S‘T’
% ® Dol oty == T ethec (sSues reguive _addressme s Fhe hydraiic
' e
§ oo [t m_fhe fpores shition anpage , and e pigebies
B}gdm“m:fm fkﬂd@l-bvd.’ 74"5»17%& #«k D/?‘g 7‘2 Mdzs %&N\s Sa«m)a..
) Othet .
3 rocts ok Tom e (e I%uS'f‘ alsy  occenr euer‘v pa¥a) /'megp £+ 59-"4:{7%
8. rvorony e sots %a,ﬂs gnce nam.o-ue& fnd borg 7t Tla [
9. SolTesting. 2646
— 10, Grewnd Water, 2647 / KGLJM é ’EMOVﬂ/
g iR, oz KO ' 0 N im dicated Lt
8 . 12Pars submit
y T - ballh small Taulss EO©/250) poere used B stove oliésef
Rev 8/88 - M
2:20 |CDF < Al CDT:T? both &0 -site 4o clack. CELS: Lt
Contact: B"u.f-t ﬁéc:&maam _ ggz '
Title: Inspector: g‘ /____._

Signature: ___ Signature:




white -env.heaqith

yeflow -facilily

pirk -files

. . WCR@T@3

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

Z rials In tion For IIIII
y

Il.A BUSINESS PLANS (fille 19)

e AC

1. Immadlate Reporting
2. Bus, Plan Sids.

3. RRR Cars > 30 days

4, Inventory Information
5, Inventory Complote
4. Emergency Response
7. Tralning

8. Deticlency

2. Medification

UTELY HAZ MATLS

.. 10. Regstration Form Flled
___ 11 Form Complete

___ 12, RMPP Conlonts

__ 13, implement Sch, Reqd? {f/N) —_—
14, OHslte Corseq. Assass, 25524(c)
__ 15, ®robaple Risk Assasment  25534(d)
. 18, Parsens Resporsible
. 12. Certincation

___18. Exemphion Request? (Y/N)  25534(b)
___ 1%, Trade Secret Requested? 25538

—_

Seneral

1. Perrnit Applcotion

2. Pipedine Laak Datection
J. Records Malntenance
4. Rolease Report

—. 5. Closute Pians

2703
25503(b)

25504(::)
2730

25504(b)
25504(¢)
25505(a)
25505(t)

25533(a)
25533(b)
25534(c)

26534(9)
255340

I. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23)

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2451
2670

— &. Mathod

Menitorng for Exsling Tonks

13 Montily Test

2) baly Vadose
Semonnudal gncwater
Ona fime sols

3) Doty Vadoss
One fma wls

9) Cther

7. Prach Tork Tast

Date:

—_ 8. Inventey Rec,

9. SolTesting .
o 10, Ground Waler.,

24643

2644
2648
2647

Naw Tanks

Rev /88

— 11.Monltor Plon
— 12 Accesw. Secue
— 13.Plore Subrmit

Date:

e 14, A3 Buit

Date:

Contact: %m t@%@a

Title:

Signature:

2232
27
2635

Sl
IeD # S”?\!ome %W e Dnggf:f’:/_Z_/i?
Site Address 1723 Moy Streesrt
city = wnol Zlp ¥MSFe  phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
__I. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlais
lIl. Underground Tanks

*  Calf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedlih & Safety Code (HS&C)

. §F "szt.e G ‘iﬁmk aa/(ﬁecﬂ M b"ﬁ’&f Gk
pusted no poticeatle boles
o nd ﬁgé Ttk o iled . Cordition o alooue .
. 3 'I‘an(af:es,e  Fusted é:u"Fno‘iLas; Sawr%
ATeA s fonks Tavd 2.
c 4TH Sk (a&cs_;( ) 2 (Lodd - e abee .

Excaetion o6 the digse( UST A Nﬂe@wﬂ- Vefrie_tvafera(s
H/«Sf' below The feused of TZ‘-&'/ka botprns. atevm/ did
bawe_pin_ogor SE. 9@_’%_‘@_&@“ was_afss rearly
ﬁt‘wm‘% wzﬁu 15 M*‘//&AJ wa#f\’% ppfer~
sumed Yo ke 3A0BE A
cpcaake&o ~ N5 "B, Fluwtlwn ercgoahon mc Tew
Noctyue. mwcerraﬂ MQCOQ ot samaﬁ.«c;mue[ wilh Caéloffs
s bjulz&r‘s l_eu/d’ancaﬂ a, Zam,a a‘F?ﬂeeméh o1/
Byies Fed ue.ﬂ'f?cq/b/ A Seconel '%azyméa waé collegted (=)
n9s're A 3‘“"( Sample  evas Coum"ed (R The

R szi'

J‘I

Qﬁ@aﬁnlc end @ ~7.57ReE, Gos | ?
— /Scabb l/"

RAR

Inspector:

Signature:




whife -env.heailth

.. e ® e 35

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Quakland, CA 94621

yaflow -facilty ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

pink -files

rials In ion For "l"

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tile 19}

—. l.immediate Reparting 27103
___ 2.8ws. Plon Stds. 25503(b)
___ 3.R7 Cars > 30 days 25503.7
__ 4. Inventory Information 25504(a)
—_. 5. Inventory Complete 2730
__. 6. Emeargeancy Response 25504(by)
__ 1. alring 25604(c)
___ 4. beficiency 25505(a)
_ . 9. Modification 25505(b)

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

___10. kegishraticn Form Fled 25533(q)
___ 1, form Complete 25533t
. [2. RMFP Conlents 28534(¢)

13 rnplement Sch. Rea'd? (fIN) —
" 14. OfiSlte Corseq. Assess. 25524(¢)
15, Picbable Risk Assessment  25534(d)
14, Persons Responsible 25534(qn
17, Cortitcation 255340
18, Exemption Requast? (Y/N)  25534(b)
19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538
360

I, UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) *

1. Permmit Appication

2. Pipeiine Lagk Deteclion §§§g‘2’ $:§;
3. Racords Maintenance 2712

4, Raleose Report 2651

5. Closure Plom 2670

Goneral

—_—

—- 4 Method
1 Monthiy Test

Monitorng for Exisling Tonks

e 7. Pracis Tank Test 2643
Dato: A

8 khvenlory Rec. 2644 500

9 Solt Testing . 2648

10, Ground Walet. 2647

Slite Site Toda
D # Name CJ/W'OVW Dcfe:/-?:/?’ 120

Slte Address (72 an ST‘

oy e [ o MS*  phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gail.. 200 cft.?

Inspection Calegories:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

-—Jdllr.l/auslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
. Underground Tanks

*  Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedith & Safety Code (HS&C)

'B@,Lv\ -%(awo:tém o G485 UST 2T Fest Sowmple

cg(ugﬁe& ‘Qg.—..\ below ‘hm_g = oLT[' Momszk N

Slieht oodudh sdac., Dol (@ 0BG Odhie

waderind hos ms(m& Hesar~ cmééfa5 no bepdders

s cawgom;}\{v M’BJWmu,s ”’Pﬁ"(afrcsal MS\ Second

M\Q&MN/DS %G‘"p‘&ng//&doﬂ“w

‘l'mé. %MQ_M oo~

%ﬁm (o csthected Qom lbaloy end oppssifebl/
‘ Ez& K

1 ¢ ~Ho-1S5 BG., &Mgwé

o oo LY end o Somne bk ()~ p0.07 5

A g(,, 7’@5@-77-5&2@0(; Zed|

Mgedi Qe (e -

et <)fe

— 1. Monltor Pian

— 12 Accen. Secue gﬁ

—_ 13.Plars Submit 271
Datae:

Hew Tanks

___ 14, As Buitt
Date; 2635

Rev &8/88

Confact; _B% b(aﬁ@lﬂ’l%

Title:

Inspector:

Signature:

Signature:




l ST [ KR
LA s %e Ype FE

SENTLEY Hs:aemnm-«s?cr-mwm, INE.  } 1- S5-9B  6:0EFM ; 41583738279415 568 3786
&"2-,, ,\}&» ﬂ R, o :n,- "‘"“":. Mﬁ* fae PR N }"q#*,, ‘,"ﬁ\ "&L s,!"‘%- N BEPTREAN ARk} ‘ﬂ'\\‘*"‘*\i'

ki fj HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC
we T ’ A 2723 Crow Canyon Rd,, Suite 210
- , . San Raman, CA 84583
. P | . (418) 837-2626
. 2N : FAX 415 - 837-3827
- SV
W T
=T {7
o FAX TRANSMISSION BEEET
5 \\
DATE: /o P TIME; A E T

0 Sperr Gwwe
COMPANY : A‘" bt prsd A 4&#.»#"!1

swom_ oFewes  #figanrarnl

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE > PAGES -INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET,

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE ADVISE SENDER IMMEDIATELY
415 - 837-2026

OUR FAX MACHINE I8 : GROUP 2 AND 3
- OUR FAX NUMBER IS: (415) 837-3827.

COMMENTS :

el



T

R | . HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

2723 Crow Canvon Rd, Suite 210
ey San Ramoan, CA 04583
! (415) 837-29%8

' ‘,'f : ! Fy \
4 SENT BYt HAGEMAN-SCHANK 5 TMNC. :1- 5980 GiE@PM 4158373827415 563 3706

" January 5, 1990

REF: AGCERD
Alameda County Health Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
Atten: Mr. Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Subject: Jim O'laughlin -Bunol Property
Tank Removal

Dear Scott;

Fer our telephone conversation to-day concerning the EPA I.D. #.
Flease be advised the one-time EPA # 13 CAC 000236873.

Please advise when permit application is approved.

Thanks

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

ucé Hageman
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SERVICE STATION WAS BURNED TO GROUND

1. Business Name

Business Ownher

o, Stree-t

zip 94586 Phone _N/A

2. Site Address [} 737
SUNOL,

City

3. Mailing Address
zip __________ Phone

[4

MR. JIM O'LAUGHLIN PO Bex <00 t
=

City

4. Land Owner
199 BOND, SUNOL city, State

UNKNOWN CAC. ©oa36873 @-a» Hrgonen, ~Scho-k -5-50)

MINTER FAHY/HAGEMAN SCHANK, INC.

Address

5. EPA I.D. No.

6. Contractor
2723 CROW CANYON ROAD STE 210

Address
SAN RAMON, CA 94583 Phone 837-2026

477315

City
A ID#

License Type
AGUIAR ENGINEERING

7. Consultant
5919 ARLINGTON BLVD.

Address
237-3202

city __ SAN PABLO, CA 94806 Phone

-] -



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name

BRUCE HAGEMAN

Phone 837- 2926

Title PRES.

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 4

10.

11.

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Yes [x ]

Product/Waste Tranporter

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office?

No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. 0334
Address 220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363

City SAN FRANCISCO state _CA  gzip 94107
Rinsate Transporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. 0334
Address 220 CHINA BASIN P.O. BOX 77363

city _SAN FRANCISCO State _CA  zip 94107

Tank Transporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE

EPA I.D. No. CADO0O4771168

Address220 CHINA BASIN P.O. BOX 77363

city __ SAN FRANCISCO state _CA gip 94107
Tank Disposal Site t
Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. CADOO4771165
Address 220 CHINA BASIN

city SAN FRANCISCO State _Eé__ Zip 94107
Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA T.D. No. CAD004771168

Address 220 CHINA BASIN

City SAN FRANCISCO state CA _ gjp 94107




12. Sample Collector

Name HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC. BRUCE HAGEMAN

Conpany HAGEMAN-SCHANEK, INC,

Address 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD STE 210

city _ SAN RAMON State __CA 2ip _94583 Phone 8372026

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
550 gal. | LEADED REGULAR 2] (and 5‘50'7’?‘)““:*4‘;:(&
100 LA : e (1) Do
T [N R e 2 1
S P bl € o
1000 gal | PREMIUMN e Om.ﬁwwg> T L G

neckise goi ] smterfrace

/‘-’Oozl. -f‘a,,.,kms_._ .

' froc (2D -,s:m,,o)es it
af hatvg sol (/laac(ré‘/f
pterface

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ] t

If yes, describe. DRY ICE 15 I.BS PER 1000 GALIONS , & ?ﬂﬂ“

/E)Cal D peguitcaedts
[

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name  CHROMALAB

Address 2232 OMEGA ROAD # 1

city SAN RAMON State CA 2ip 94583
# 238

State certification No.




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought ) Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
GASOLINE SOIL: BRASS LINERS, CAPPED GCFID (5030)
AND SEALED AT BOTH ENDS BTX&E (8020)

PLACED ON ICE.
WATER: COLLECTED BY BAILER GCFID (5030)

SAMPLE TRANSFERED TO VOA BTX
BOTTLE. &8 (602)
DIESEL SOIL: COLLECTED IN BRASS GCIFD (3550)
LINERS, CAPPED AND SEALED BTX&E (8020)

AND PLACED ON ICE.

GCFID (3510)

ER: E
WATER: COLLECTED BY BAILER BTX&E (602)

TRANSFERED TO VOA AND LITHR
BOTTLES, PLACED ON ICE.

18. Subnmit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ ¥ No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ X No [ ]

Name of Insurer FATRMONT INSURANCE COMPANY

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [ X No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ¥ - No [ ]

22, Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) oOriginal Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alanmeda.

Signature of Contractor

Signature
pate _ /A -+b6—47

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _JLHLSi%égggiiizz?f
Signature ﬁ/ ' 7 ot

Date /?*W‘f/ u/ \—//’/
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PROCEDURES
FOR
FIELD INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND SPILLS OF
MOTOR OIL AND PETROLEUM DISTILLATE FUEL

1.0 PURPOSE

This operating procedure established minimum procedures for
protecting personnel against the hazardous properties of motor oil
and petroleum distillate fuels during the performance of field
investigations of known and suspected underground releases of such
materials. The procedure was developed to enable health and safety
personnel and project managers to quickly prepare and issue site
safety plans for investigations of such releases.

2.0 APPLICABILITY

This procedure is applicable to field investigations of underground
releases of the substances listed below and involving one or more
of the activities listed below.

Substances

Motor ©il (used and unused)
Leaded and unleaded gasoline

No. 1 Fuel oil (kerosene, JP-1)
No. 1«D Fuel oil (light diesel)
No. 2 Fuel oil (home heating oil)
No. 2-D Fuel oil (medium diesel)
No. 4 Fuel o0il (residual fuel oil)
No. 5 Fuel oil (residual fuel oil)
No. 6 Fuel 0il (Bunker C fuel oil)
JP-3, 4 & 5 (jet fuels)

Gasahol



Activities

Collection of samples of subsurface soil with aid of truck-mounted
drill rig, hand-held power auger or hand auger.

Construction, completion and testing of groundwater monitoring
wells.

Collection of groundwater samples from new and existing wells.
Obsexrving removal of underground fuel pipes and storage tanks.
This procedure must not be used for confined space entry (including

trench entry) or for installing or operating pilot and full-scale
fuel recovery systems.

No safety plans needed for non-intrusive geophysical surveys,
reconnaissance surveys and collection of surface soil, surface
water and biota.

3.0 RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY

Personnel responsible for project safety are the Business Unit
Health and Safety Officer (HS0O), the Project Manager (PM) and the
Site Safety Officer (SS0).

The HSO 1is responsible for reviewing and approving site safety
plans and any addenda and for advising both PM and $SO on health
and safety matters. The HSO has the authority to audit compliance
with the provisions of site safety plans. suspend work or modify
work practices for safety reasons, and to dismiss from the site any

individual whose conduct on site endangers the health and safety
of others.

The PM i1s responsible for having site safety plans prepared and
distributing them to all field personnel and to an authorized
representative of each firm contracted to assist with on-site work.
The PM is also responsible for ensuring that the provisions of
safety plans and their addenda are carried out.



The SS0 is responsible for assisting the PM with on site
implementation of site safety plans. Responsibilities include:

i, Maintaining safety equipment supplies.

2. Performing or supervising air guality measurements.

3. Directing decontamination operations and emergency response
operations.
4. Setting up work zone markers and signs if such zones are

specified in the site safety plan.

5, Reporting all accidents, incidents and infractions of safety
rules and requirements.

6. Directing other personnel to wear protective equipment when
use conditions described in Section 5.0 are met.

The SSO0 may suspend work anytime he/she determines that the
provisions of the site safety plan are inadequate to ensure worker
safety and inform the PM and HSCO of individuals who on-site
behavior Jeopardizes theilir health and safety or the health and
safety of others.

4.0 HAZARD EVALUATION

Motor o0il and petroleum distillate fuels are mixtures of aliphatic
and aromatic hydrocarbons. The predominant classes of compounds
in motor oil, gasoline, kerosene and jet fuels are the paraffins
(e.g., benzene, toluene). Gasoline contains about B0 percent
paraffins, 6 percent naphthenes, and 14 percent aromatic. Kerosene
and jet fuels contain 42-48 percent paraffins, 36-38 percent
naphthenes, and 16-20 percent aromatic. Diesel fuels and heating
olls contain 1less than 10 percent paraffins, 14-23 percent
naphthenes, and 68~78 percent non-volatile aromatic. These heavier
fuels contain almost no volatile aromatic compounds., Chemicals are
usually added to automotive and aviation fuels to improve their
burning properties. Examples are tetraethyl-lead and ethylene
dibromide. Most additives are proprietary materials.

Flammability

Crude oil and petroleum distillate fuels possess two intrinsic
hazardous properties, namely, flammability and toxicity. The
flammable property of the o0il and fuels presents a far greater
hazard to field personnel than toxicity because it is difficult to
protect against and can result in catastrophic consequences. Being



flammable, the vapors of volatile components of crude oil and the
fuels can be explosive when confined.

The lower flammable or explosive limits (LFL or LEL) of the fuels
listed in SEction 508.2 range from 0.6 percent for JP-5 to 1.4
percent for gasolines. LFL and LEL are Synonyms. Flash points
range from -36°F for gasoline to greater than 150°F for No. 6 fuel
oil. JP-5 has a flash point of 140°F. Although it has a lower LEL
than gasoline, it can be considered less hazardous because its
vapors must be heated to a higher temperature to ignite.

Crude o0il and petroleum distillate fuels will not burn in the
liquid form; only the wvapors will burn and only if the vapor
concentration is between the upper and lower flammable limits,
gsufficient oxygen is present, and an ignition source is present.
If these conditions occur in a confined area an explosion may
result.

The probabillity of fire and explosion c¢an be minimized by
eliminating any one of +the three factors needed to produce
combustion. Two of the factors -- ignition source and wvapor
concentration -- can be controlled in many cases. Ignition can be
controlled by prohibiting open fires and smoking on site,
installing spark arrestors on drill rig engines, and turning the
engines off when LELs are approached. Vapor concentrations can be
reduced by using fans. In fuel tanks, vapor concentrations in the
head space can be reduced by introducing dry ice (solid carbon
dioxide) into the tank; the carbon dioxide gas will displace the
combustible vapors.

Toxicity

Crude o0il and petroleum distillate fuels exhibit relatively 1low
acute inhalation and dermal toxicity. Concentrations of 160 to 270
ppm gasoline vapor have been reported to cause eye, nose and throat
irritation after several hours of exposure. Levels of 500 to 900
ppm can cause irritation and dizziness in one hour, and 2000 ppm
produces mille anesthesia in 30 minutes. Headaches have been
reported with exposure to 25 ppm or more of gasoline wvapors
measured with a photoionization meter. Most fuels, particularly
gasoline, kerosene and jet fuels are capable of causing skin
irritation after several hours contact with the skin.

Petroleum fuels exhibit moderate oral toxicity. The lethal dose
of gasoline in children has been reported to be as low as 10-15
grams (2-3 teaspoons). In adults, ingestion of 20-50 grams of
gasoline may produce severe symptoms of poisoning. If liquid fuel
aspirated (passed in to the lungs) gasoline and other petroleum
Gistillate fuels may cause secondary pneumcnia.



Some of the additives to gasoline, such as ethylene dichloride,
ethylene dibromide, and tetraethyl and tetramethyl lead,are highly
toxic; however, they are present in such low concentrations that
their contribution to the overall toxicity of gasoline and other
fuels is negligible in most instances.

OSHA has not developed permissible workplace exposure limits for
crude oil and petroleum distillate fuels. It recommends using
permissible exposure 1limits for individual components, such as
benzene. ACGIH has established a permissible exposure limit of 300
ppm for gasoline. The 1limit took into consideration the average
concentration of benzene in gasoline (one percent) as well as its
common additives. Exposure limits established by other countries
range from 250 to 500 ppm. Chemical data sheets, prepared for the
U.S. Coast Guard's Chemical Hazard Information System (CHRIS), list
200 ppm as the permissible exposure limit for kerosene and jet
fuels. This limit was not developed by NIOSH/OSHA or ACGIH.

5.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY DIRECTIVES
5.1 Site-Specific Safety Briefing

Before field work beings, all field personnel, including
subcontractor employees, must be briefed on their work assignments
and safety procedures contained in this document.

5.2 Personal Protective Equipment

The following equipment should be available on-site to each member of the
field team:

- NIOSH-approved full or half-face respirator with organic vapor
cartridges (color coded black)

- Saranex or polyethylene-coated Tyvek coveralls

- Splash-proof safety goggles

- Nitrile or neoprene gloves

- Neoprene or butyl boots, calf-length with steel toe and shank

Hardhat

Equipment Usage

Chemical-resistant safety boots must be worn during the performance
of work where surface soil is obviously contaminated with oil or
fuel, when product quantities of o0il or fuel are likely to be
encountered, and within 10 feet of operating heavy equipment.



Respirators must be worn whenever total airborne hydrocarbons
levels in the breathing zone of field personnel reach or exceed a
15-minute average of 25 ppm. If total airborne hydrocarbons in the
breathing zone exceeds 100 ppm, work must be suspended, personnel
directed to move a safe distance from the source, and the HSO or
designee consulted.

Chemical resistant gloves must be worn whenever soil or water known

or suspected of containing petroleum hydrocarbons is collected or
otherwise handled.

Chemical resistant coveralls must be worn whenever product
quantities of fuel are actually encountered and when oil or fuel-
saturated soil is handled.

Safety goggles must be worn when working within 10 feet of any
operating heavy equipment (e.g., drill rig, backhoe). Splash-proof
goggles or face shields must be worn whenever product quantities
of oil or fuel are encountered.

Hardhats must be worn when working within 10 feet of an operating
drill rig, backhoe or other heavy equipment.

Operators of some facilities, such as refineries, often require all
personnel working within facility boundaries to wear certain

specified safety equipment. Such requirements shall be strictly
observed _



5.3 Vapor Monitoring

Required Equipment

--- Organic vapor meter with flame or photoionization detector
--~ Combustible gas meter

Monitoring Requirements and Guidelines

Vapor monitoring shall be performed as often as necessary and
whenever necessary to protect field personnel from hazardous
vapors. Monitoring must be performed by individuals trained in the
use and care of the monitoring equipment.

During drilling operations, vapor emissions from boreholes must be
measured whenever the auger is removed from the boring and whenever
flights are added or removed from hollow-stem augers. This
requirement does not apply to borings less than five feet deep and
borings of any depth made to install monitoring wells in
uncontaminated soils. Measurements should be made initially with
an organic vapor meter, followed with a combustible gas meter if
vapor levels exceed the highest concentration measurable with the
organic vapor meter.

Initially measurements shall be made about 12 inches from the bore
hole, both upwind and downwind positions. If the total hydrocarbon
concentrations exceed the respirator use action level (See Section
508.5.2), measurements must be made in the breathing zone of the
individual(s) working closest to the borehole. Decisions regarding
respiratory protection should be made using vapor concentrations
in the breathing zone.

Organic vapor meters capable of being operated continuously without
attention may be operated in that fashion if desired. However, the
instrument must be equipped with an alarm set to sound when vapor

concentrations reach 25 ppm and must be protected against physical
damage and soilage.

If total organic wvapor concentrations within 12 inches of the
borehole exceed the capacity of the organic vapor meter, a
combustible gas meter (CGM) must be used to determine if explosive
conditions exist. Operations must be suspended, the drill rig
motor shut down, and corrective action taken if combustible gas
concentrations reach 40 percent of LEL within a 12-inch radius of



the borehole or 10 percent of LEL at a distance greater than 24
inches from the borehole. This procedure must also be followed
whenever the organic vapor meter goes offscale at its highest range
and no CGM is available. If corrective action cannot be taken,
field personnel and all other individuals in the vicinity of the
borehole must be directed to move to a safe are and the local fire
department and facility management must be alerted.

Organic vapor meters with flame ionization detectors (FID) are much
more sensitive to paraffins, with the major component of gasoline,
kerosene, and jet fuels, then are meters with 10.0 or 10.2 eV
photoionization detectors. As the data in Table 1 show, an FID
instrument, such as the Century Systems OVA (Foxboro Analytical),
will detect 70-90 percent of actual paraffin concentrations,
whereas PID instruments, such as the HNU Model PI-101, AID Model
580, and Photovac TIP with 10.0 to 10.2 eV lamp will detect only
17-25 percent of actual paraffin concentrations when calibrated
with benzene and only 24-35 percent when calibrated with
isobutylene. Both types of meters are equally sensitive toc most
aromatic, including benzene, toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene.
For these compounds, meter readings equal or exceed 100 percent of
actual concentrations. PIDs with 11.7 eV lamps are extremely
sensitive to paraffins and aromatic. When calibrated to
isobutylene, an 11.7 eV PID will register about twice actual
paraffin concentrations and 100 percent or more of actual
concentrations of benzene, toluene, and xylene.

An FID meter, recently calibrated with methane and in good working
condition, can be expected to provide readings close enough to
actual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations to make corrections
unnecessary. Value obtained with a PID must be corrected when
measuring for paraffins. For 10.0 and 10.2 eV PIDs, the meter
reading should be multiplied by 5 if the instrument is calibrated
with benzene. If the instrument is calibrated with isobutylene,
the meter readings should be multiplied by 3. If the instrument
is equipped with an 11.7 eV probe and is calibrated with
isobutylene, the meter reading should be divided by 2.

5.4 Area Control

Access to hazardous and potential hazardous areas of spill sites
must be controlled to reduce the probability of occurrence of
physical injury and chemical exposure of field personnel, visitors

and the public. A hazardous or potentially hazardous area includes
any area where

1. Field personnel are required to wear respirators.

2. Borings are being drilled with powered augers.



3. Excavating operations with heavy equipment are being performed.

The boundaries of hazardous and potentially hazardous areas must
be identified by cordons, barricades, or emergency traffic cones
or posts, depending on conditions. If such areas are left
unattended, signs warning of the danger and forbidding entry must
be placed around the perimeter if the areas are accessible to the
public. Trenches and other large holes must be guarded with wooded
or metal barricades spaced no further than 20 feet apart and
connected with yellow or yellow and black nylon tape not less and
3/4-inches wide. The barricades must be placed no less than two
feet from the edge of the excavation or hole.

Entry to hazardous areas shall be limited to individuals who must
work in those areas. Unofficial visitors must not be permitted to
enter hazardous areas while work in those areas is in progress.
Official visitors should be discouraged from entering hazardous
areas, but may be allowed to enter only if they agree to abide by
the provisions of this document, follow orders issued by the site

safety officer and are informed of the potential dangers that could
be encountered in the areas.

5.5 Decontamination

Field decontamination of personnel and equipment is not required
except when contamination is obvious (visually or by odor).
Recommended decontamination procedures follow:

Personnel

Gasoline, kerosene, jet fuel, heating oil, gasahol and diesel oil
should be removed from skin using a mild detergent and water. Hot
water is more effective than cold. Liquid dishwashing detergent
is more effective than hand soap. Motor oil and the heavier fuel
olls (No. 4-6) can be removed with dishwashing detergent and hot
ware also; however, 1if weathered to an asphaltic condition,
mechanic's waterless hand cleaner is recommended for initial
cleaning followed by detergent and water.

Equipment

Gloves, respirators, hardhats, boots and goggles should be cleaned
as described under personnel; however, if boots do not become clean
after washing with detergent and water, wash them with a strong
solution of trisodium phosphate and hot water and, if this fails,

clean them with diesel o0il followed by detergent and water to
remove diesel oil.



Sampling equipment, augers, vehicle undercarriages and tires should
be steam cleaned. The steam cleaner is a convenient source of hot
water for personnel and protective equipment cleaning.

5.6 Smoking

Smoking and open flames are strictly prohibited at sites under
investigation.

10
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TABLE 1
RELATIVE SENSITIVITIES OF FID AND PID INSTRUMENTS TOQ
SELECTED COMPONENTS OF OILS AND PETROLEUM DISTILLATE FUELS

Sensitivity in Percent of Standard

FID PID
Component 10.2 ev® 11.7 eV’
Paraffinsg
Pentane 65 - 141
Hexane 70 22 (31) 189
Heptane 75 17 (24) 221
Octane 80 25 (35) -
Nonane 90 -
Decane 75 - -
Napthenes
Cyclopentane - - -
Methylcyclopentane 80 - -
Cyclohexane 85 34 (40) -
Methylcyclohexane 100 - -
Aromatic
Benzene 150 100 (143) 122
Toluene 110 100 (143) 100
Ethylbenzene 100 - -
p-Xylene 116 114 (60) -
Cumene 100 - -—
n-Propylbenzene - - -
Napthaeine - - -

Values are relative to benzene standard. Values in parentheses
are relative to iscbutylene standard and were calculated.

Values are relative to isobutylene standard.

1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
1. Business Name SERVICE STATION WAS BURNED TO GROUND
. Business Owner
2. Site Address 1227 AR STR FET
3. Mailing Address
City Zip Phone
4. Land Owner MR. JIM O"LAUGHLIN |
L 9
Address 199 BOND, SUNOL city, State CA| zip94586
5. EPA I.D. No. _ UNKNOWN
6. Contractor _ MINTER FAHY/HAGEMAN SCHANK, INC.
Address 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD STE 210
city SAN RAMON, CA 94583 Phone 837-2926
. License Type A Ip# _ 477315

I

7¢ Consultant  AGUIAR ENGINEERING

Address 5819 ARLINGTON BLVD.

city __ SAN PABLO, CA 94806 Phone 237-3202
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8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name BRUCE HAGEMAN Title PRES.

Phone 837- 2926

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 4

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [x ] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. 0334
Address 220 CHINA BASIN, P.0O. BOX 77363

city __ SAN FRANCISCO State CA Zip 94107

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. 0334

Address _220 CHINA BASIN P.0. BOX 77363

City _SAN FRANCISCO State CA Zip 94107

€) Tank Transporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. CAD004771168

Address220 CHINA BASIN P.O. BOX 77363

city __ SAN FRANCISCO State __CA gzjp 94107
d) Tank Disposal Site (
Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. CAD004771168

city __ SAN FRANCISCO State CA _ gjp 94107

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No. CAD004771168

Address <220 CHINA BASIN

- _city SAN FRANCISCO State CA zip 94107

4 e
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12. Sample Collector
Name HAGEMAN—SCHANK, INC. BRUCE HAGEMAN
Company HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.
Address 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD STH 210
City __SAN RAMON State _CA Zip _94583 Phone 837-2926
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents

{past 5 vears)

550 gal. | LEADED REGULAR SolL (AND WATER

1000 gal |UNLEADED REGULAR
550 gal DIESEL

1000 gal PREMIUMN

SEL G- TANKES «

e (i
i= ENCOLLMT’E‘RE‘DJ mwimum  eve ()

AP E BREwol) Sles.
AR Puma® S GF
TANK AT BACKE/L
NATHE  Sour. 16Ter TAcs

1000 GAL TARNKS
PO A TR (2D
‘EA-J,WPL&‘S/ ON S FRO

Ede i+ ELD AT BACK Frg
NAT ve <oy INTER B,

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes |

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? ves X] No [ ] (

16.

If yes, describe.

] No Ix]

If yes, describe. DRY ICE 15 I.BS PER 1000 GALLONS i OR PeR

LA F . RPEUIREL,E0T

An explosion proof combustipble gas meter shall be used to verify

tank inertness.

Laboratories
Name CHROMALAB

.

’hddrgss 2239 OMEGA ROAD # 1

State Certification No. " 238

S - 1+t e v e P e e o

Zip 94583




7. éhemical Hethods to be used for Analyzing Samples

ntaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
sught . Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
tASOLINE SOIL: BRASS LINERS, CAPPED GCFID (5030) LS
AND SEALED AT BOTH ENDS BTX&E (8020)

PLACED ON ICE.
WATER: COLLECTED RY BAILER GCFID (5030)

SAMPLE TRANSFERED TQ VOA BTX&E (602)
BOTTLE. e
th
JIESEL SOIL: COLLECTED IN BRASS GCIFD (3550)
LINERS, CAPPED AND SEALED BTX&E (8020) )
AND PLACED ON ICE. jce

GCFID (3510)
BTX&E (602)

AR 2

WATER: COLLECTED RY BAILEﬁ
TRANSFERED TO VOA AND LITHR
BOTTLES, PLACED ON ICE.

Submit Site Safety Plan
Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ g No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ Y No [ ]

Name of Insurer FAIBRMONT INSURANCE COMPANY

I

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [ X No [ )] (
Deposit enclosed? Yes [ X - No { ]

Please forward to this office the following information
vithin 60 days after receipt of sample results.

——

1) Chain of Custody Sheets
’) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

') TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

* i

-4 -




P T

- S A LT A

4 . \ R vl A ¢ .

. ) - *

~ Sy e " A Y e s ot 2

N i e, i , oy b R e
g ren we L . . czds . T ) CEEHR TR

. m A N - AR W TR -, e U - T .
WO - Let VUMY Tl ey R S S -
WhoORNREL Tk TRNY

K/ - TR Ly et T g hma YTEsL T, iy o~
- .

Lol

1
i

¥ ISSUE DATE (MM
7/7/89
THIS CEATIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS & MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY aND CONFERS

NO RIGHTS UAON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER, THIS CERTIFJCATE DOES KOT AMEND,
EXTOND OR ALYER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED By THE POLICIES BELOW,

AT
5N
Tt LR b At N Ao bty "Wa '.7-’*&"
LRt b [T SRR eiiES

PRODUCER

-

|4 MCCRACKEN, EOEDDIKER & Q1T T

§ INSURANCE GROKERS, Twe, . _OMIPAMIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

3 855 0AK GROue AVENUE COmEAr T

| HENLO PARK, ca 94025 s A grecon HUTUAL INSURANCE COMFANY

:“.. COMPANY g

g 'NSURED LETTER FAIRMONT INSURANCE COMFANY

I MINTER & FAMY CONSTRUCTION Cao, ING company

¥ 111 NORTH EUCHANAN CIRCLE, ¢2 terren C

;¥ FACHECO, CALIFORNTA 945S COMPANY —

erten D

: e E ‘

- COVERAGES . ;
THIS 18 YO CERTIFY THAT POLIC £ FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, '
uommml'&‘vmum‘éf.‘e"m“.‘i‘éﬁ“u“o‘f%’53%%8!:‘:&3&5&%%33%2’2%"3%‘{,‘:55‘24%‘.$S RESPECT T Wi Ko Ea100 MOICATED, !
BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTNN. THE NSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS, EXCLUS!ONS, AND COND{- i
TIONSOFSUCHPOIJCES. * i

3?;] POLICY NUMBER I O resCTt ﬁﬂm ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS {

GENERAL AGGREGATE JOJ
PRODUCTS COMPIORS AGGREGATE 1000
PERSONAL & ADVERTISING meysny 1000
EACH OLCURRENCE 1 0 0 0
FIRE DAMAGE {ANY ONC Fing S50
MEDCAL EXPENSE FANY DNE PERSOM:

uns ot [ Jecusonc

OWNER'S & CONTRACTORS PROTECTRT

T i

—re,

EXCESS LamuTY

OTHER THAN UMEBRELLA FORM

BT
et

SRIPTION OF OPERAT'ONSILOCAT!ONSlVEHlCLESIﬂESTRICTOONSISPECML TEMS

wonxsns':::l'ensnm F 39455 4/18/89 ({4/18/90 {6ACH ACCIOENT)
{ 1000 {IXSEASS.POLICY Loty
EMPLOYERS' LuBiLiTY 1000 (DISEASE-£ADH EMPLOYEE) !
OTHER i
' 5
E
!

-

-

-]

HIHN A
FICATE HOLDER
1AGEMAN SCHaNI, INC.

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, 1210
AN RAMON, Cn. 24563

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE £X
PIRATION DATE YTHEREOQF THE ISSUING COMPANY WiLL ENDEAVOA TQ
sait 30 nave warrres NOVCE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED To Tore

PR T

.y paTD
CANCELLATION S — |
.'

{

e — — A . Ao e B . .




HEALTH AND SAFETY PROCEDURES
FOR
FIELD INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND SPILLS OF
MOTOR OIL AND PETROLEUM DISTILLATE FUEL

1.0 PURPQSE

This operating procedure established minimum procedures for
protecting personnel against the hazardous properties of motor oil
and petroleum distillate fuels during the performance of field
investigations of known and suspected underground releases of such
materials. The procedure was developed to enable health and safety
personnel and project managers to quickly prepare and issue site
safety plans for investigations of such releases.

2.0 APPLICABILITY

This procedure is applicable to field investigations of underground
releases of the substances l1listed below and involving one or more
of the activities listed below.

Substances

Motor oil (used and unused)
Leaded and unleaded gasoline

No. 1 Fuel oil (kerosene, JP-1)
No. 1-D Fuel oil (light diesel)
No. 2 Fuel oil (home heating oil)
No. 2-D Fuel o0il (medium diesel)
No. 4 Fuel oil (residual fuel o0il)
No. 5 Fuel o0il (residual fuel oil)
No. 6 Fuel oil (Bunker C fuel clil)
JP-3, 4 & 5 (jet fuels)

Gasahol




Activities

Collection of samples of subsurface soil with aid of truck-mounted
Adrill rig, hand-held power auger or hand auger.

Construction, completion and testing of groundwater monitoring
wells.

Collection of groundwater samples from new and existing wells.
Observing removal of underground fuel Pipes and storage tanks.

This procedure must not be used for confined space entry (including
trench entry) or for installing or operating pilot and full-scale
fuel recovery systems.

No safety plans needed for non-intrusive geophysical surveys,

reconnaissance surveys and collection of surface s0il, surface
water and biota.

3.0 RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY

Personnel responsible for project safety are the Business Unit
Health and Safety Officer (HSO), the Project Manager (PM) and the
Site safety Officer (SSO0).

The HSO is responsible for reviewing and approving site safety
plans and any addenda and for advising both PM and SSO on health
and safety matters. The HSO has the authority to audit compliance
with the provisions of site safety plans. suspend work or modify
work practices for safety reasons, and to dismiss from the site any
individual whose conduct on site endangers the health and safety
of others.

The PM is responsible for having site safety plans prepared and
distributing them to all field personnel and to an authorized
representative of each firm contracted to assist with on-site work.
The PM is also responsible for ensuring that the provisions of
safety plans and their addenda are carried out.
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The S50 is responsible for assisting the PM with on site
implementation of site safety plans. Responsibilities include:

1. Maintaining safety equipment supplies.
2. Performing or supervising air quality measurements.

3. Directing decontamination operations and emergency response
operations.

4. Setting up work zone markers and signs if such zones are
specified in the site safety plan.

5. Reporting all accidents, incidents and infractions of safety
rules and reguirements.

6. Directing other personnel to wear protective equipment when
use conditions described in Section 5.0 are met.

The S50 may suspend work anytime he/she determines that the
provisions of the site safety plan are inadequate to ensure worker
safety and inform the PM and HSO of individuals who on-site
behavior jeopardizes their health and safety or the health and
safety of others. -

4.0 HAZARD EVALUATION

Motor oil and petroleum distillate fuels are mixtures of aliphatic
and aromatic hydrocarbons. The predominant classes of compounds
in motor oil, gasoline, kerosene and Jjet fuels are the paraffins
(e.g., benzene, toluene). Gasoline contains about 80 percent
paraffins, 6 percent naphthenes, and 14 percent aromatic. Kerosene
and jet fuels contain 42-48 percent paraffins, 36-38 percent
naphthenes, and 16-20 percent aromatic. Diesel  fuels and heating
oils contain less than 10 percent paraffins, 14-23 percent
naphthenes, and 68-78 percent non-volatile aromatic. These heavier
fuels contain almost no volatile aromatic compounds. Chemicals are
usually added to automotive and aviation fuels to improve their
burning properties. Examples are tetraethyl-lead and ethylene
dibromide. Most additives are proprietary materials.

Flammability

Crude oil and petroleum distillate fuels possess two intrinsic
hazardous properties, namely, flammability and toxicity. The
flammable property of the oil and fuels presents a far greater
hazard to field personnel than toxicity because it is difficult to
protect against and can result in catastrophic consequences. Being




flammable, the vapors of volatile components of crude oil and the
fuels can be explosive when confined.

The lower flammable or explosive limits (LFL or LEL) of the fuels
listed in SEction 508.2 range from 0.6 percent for JP-5 to 1.4
percent for gasclines. LFL and LEL are synonyms. Flash points
range from -36°F for gasoline to greater than 150°F for No. 6 fuel
oill. JP-5 has a flash point of 140°F. Although it has a lower LEL
than gasoline, it can be considered less hazardous because its
vapors must be heated to a higher temperature to ignite.

Crude oil and petroleum distillate fuels will not burn in the
liquid form; only the vapors will burn and only if the vapor
concentration is between the upper and lower flammable limits,
sufficient oxygen is present, and an ignition source is present.
If these conditions occur in a confined area an explosion may
result.

The probability of fire and explosion can be minimized by
eliminating any one of the three factors needed to produce
combustion. Two of the factors -- ignition source and wvapor
concentration -- can be controlled in many cases. Ignition can be
controlled by prohibiting open fires and smoking on site,
installing spark arrestors on drill rig engines, and turning the
engines off when LELs are approached. Vapor cornicentrations can be
reduced by using fans. 1In fuel tanks, vapor concentrations in the
head space can be reduced by introducing dry ice (so0lid carbon
dioxide) into the tank; the carbon dioxide gas will displace the
combustible vapors.

Toxicity

Crude o0il and petroleum distillate fuels exhibit relatively low
acute inhalation and dermal toxicity. Concentrations of 160 to 270
ppm gasoline vapor have been reported to cause eve, nose and throat
irritation after several hours of exposure. Levels of 500 to 900
ppm can cause irritation and dizziness in one hour, and 2000 ppm
produces mile anesthesia in 30 minutes. Headaches have been
reported with exposure to 25 ppm or more of gasoline vapors
measured with a photoionization meter. Most fuels, particularily
gasoline, kerosene and jet fuels are capable of causing skin
irritation after several hours contact with the skin.

Petroleum fuels exhibit moderate oral toxicity. The lethal dose
of gasoline in children has been reported to be as low as 10-15
grams (2-3 teaspoons). In adults, ingestion of 20-50 grams of
gasoline may produce severe symptoms of poisoning. If liquid fuel
aspirated (passed in to the lungs) gasoline and other petroleum
distillate fuels may cause secondary pneumonia.

-




Some of the additives to gasoline, such as ethylene dichloride,
ethylene dibromide, and tetraethyl and tetramethyl lead, are highly
toxic; however, they are present in such low concentrations that
their contribution to the overall toxicity of gasoline and other
fuels is negligible in most instances.

OSHA has not developed permissible workplace exposure limits for
crude o1l and petroleum distillate fuels. It recommends using
permissible exposure 1limits for individual components, such as
benzene. ACGIH has established a permissible exposure limit of 300
ppm for gasoline. The limit took into consideration the average
concentration of benzene in gasoline (one percent) as well as its
common additives. Exposure limits established by other countries
range from 250 to 500 ppm. Chemical data sheets, prepared for the
U.8. Coast Guard's Chemical Hazard Information System (CHRIS), 1list
200 ppm as the permissible exposure 1imit for kerosene and Jet
fuels. This limit was not developed by NIOSH/OSHA or ACGIH.

5.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY DIRECTIVES
5.1 Site-Specific Safety Briefing

Before field work beings, all field personnel, including
subcontractor employees, must be briefed on their work assignments
and safety procedures contained in this document.

5.2 Personal Protective Equipment
The following equipment should be available on-site to each member of the
field team:

- NIOSH-approved full or half-face respirator with organic vapor
cartridges (color coded black)

- Saranex or polyethylene-coated Tyvek coveralls
- Splash-proof safety goggles
- Nitrile or neoprene gloves

- Neoprene or butyl boots, calf-length with steel toe and shank

- Hardhat

Equipment Usage

Chemical-resistant safety boots must be worn during the performance
of work where surface soil is obviously contaminated with oil or
fuel, when product quantities of o0il or fuel are likely to be
encountered, and within 10 feet of operating heavy equipment.




Respirators must be worn whenever total airborne hydrocarbons
levels in the breathing zone of field personnel reach or exceed a
15-minute average of 25 ppm. If total airborne hydrocarbons in the
breathing zone exceeds 100 ppm, work must be suspended, personnel
directed to move a safe distance from the source, and the HSO or
designee consulted.

Chemical resistant gloves must be worn whenever so0il or water known
or suspected of containing petrcleum hydrocarbons is collected or
otherwise handled.

Chemical resistant coveralls must be worn whenever product
quantities of fuel are actually encountered and when oil or fuel-
saturated soil is handled.

Safety goggles must be worn when working within 10 feet of any
operating heavy equipment (e.g., drill rig, backhoe). Splash-proof
goggles or face shields must be worn whenever product quantities
of o1l or fuel are encountered.

Hardhats must be worn when working within 10 feet of an operating
drill rig, backhoe or other heavy equipment.

Operators of some facilities, such as refineries, often reguire all
personnel working within facility boundaries to wear certain
specified safety equipment. Such requirements shall be strictly
observed '




5.3 Vapor Monitoring

Required Eguipment

--- Organic vapor meter with flame or photoionization detector
--- Combustible gas meter

Monitoring Requirements and Guidelines

Vapor monitoring shall be performed as often as necessary and
whenever necessary +to protect £field personnel from hazardous
vapors. Monitering must be performed by individuals trained in the
use and care of the monitoring equipment.

During drilling operations, vapor emissions from boreholes must be
measured whenever the auger is removed from the boring and whenever
flights &are added or removed f£from hollow-stem augers. This
requirement does not apply to borings less than five feet deep and
borings of any depth made to install mohitoring wells in
uncontaminated soils. Measurements should be made initially with
an organic vapor meter, followed with a combustible gas meter if
vapor levels exceed the highest concentration measurable with the
organic vapor meter.

Initially measurements shall be made about 12 inches from the bore
hole, both upwind and downwind positions. If the total hydrocarbon
concentrations exceed the respirator use action level (See Section
508.5.2), measurements must be made in the breathing zone of the
individual(s) working closest to the borehole. Decisions regarding
respiratory protection should be made using vapor concentrations
in the breathing zone.

Organic vapor meters capable of being operated continuously without
attention may be operated in that fashion if desired. However, the
instrument must be equipped with an alarm set to sound when vapor
concentrations reach 25 ppm and must be protected against physical
damage and soilage.

If total organic vapor concentrations within 12 inches of the
borehole exceed the capacity of the organic wvapor meter, a
combustible gas meter (CGM) must be used to determine if explosive
conditions exist. Operations must be suspended, the drill rig
motor shut down, and corrective action taken if combustible gas
concentrations reach 40 percent of LEL within a 12-inch radius of
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the borehole or 10 percent of LEL at a distance greater than 24
inches from the borehole. This procedure must also be followed
whenever the organic vapor metexr goes offscale at its highest range
and no CGM is available. If corrective action cannot be taken,
field personnel and all other individuals in the vicinity of the
borehole must be directed to move to a safe are and the local fire
department and facility management must be alerted.

Organic vapor meters with flame ionization detectors (FID) are much
more sensitive to paraffins, with the major component of gasoline,
kerosene, and jet fuels, then are meters with 10.0 or 10.2 eV
photoionization detectors. As the data in Table 1 show, an FID
instrument, such as the Century Systems OVA (Foxboro Analytical),
will detect 70-90 percent of actual paraffin concentrations,
whereas PID instruments, such as the HNU Model PI-101, AID Model
580, and Photovac TIP with 10.0 to 10.2 eV lamp will detect only
17-25 percent of actual paraffin concentrations when calibrated
with benzene and only 24-35 percent when calibrated with
isobutylene. Both types of meters are equally sensitive to most
aromatic, including benzene, tcluene, xylene and ethylbenzene.
For these compounds, meter readings equal or exceed 100 percent of
actual concentrations. PIDs with 11.7 eV lamps are extremely
sensitive +to paraffins and aromatic. When calibrated to
isobutylene, an 11.7 eV PID will register about twice actual
paraffin concentrations and 100 percent or more of actual
concentrations of benzene, toluene, and xylene.

An FID meter, recently calibrated with methane and in good working
condition, can be expected to provide readings close enough to
actual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations to make corrections
unnecessary. Value obtained with a PID must be corrected when
measuring for paraffins. For 10.0 and 10.2 eV PIDs, the meter
reading should be multiplied by 5 if the instrument is calibrated
with benzene. If the instrument is calibrated with iscobutylene,
the meter readings should be multiplied by 3. If the instrument
is equipped with an 11.7 eV probe and is calibrated with
isobutylene, the meter reading should be divided by 2.

5.4 Area Control

Access to hazardous and potential hazardous areas of spill sites
must be controlled to reduce the probability of occurrence of
physical injury and chemical exposure of field personnel, visitors
and the public. A hazardous or potentially hazardous area includes
any area where

1. Field personnel are required to wear respirators.

2. Borings are being drilled with powered augers.




3. Excavating operations with heavy equipment are being performed.

The boundaries of hazardous and potentially hazardous areas must
be identified by cordons, barricades, or emergency traffic cones
or posts, depending on conditions. If such areas are left
unattended, signs warning of the danger and forbidding entry must
be placed around the perimeter if the areas are accessible to the
public. Trenches and other large holes must be guarded with wooded
or metal barricades spaced no further than 20 feet apart and
connected with yellow or yellow and black nylon tape not less and
3/4-inches wide. The barricades must be placed no less than two
feet from the edge of the excavation or hole.

Entry to hazardous areas shall be limited to individuals who must
work in those areas. Unofficial visitors must not be permitted to
enter hazardous areas while work in those areas is in progress.
Official wvisitors should be discouraged from entering hazardous
areas, but may be allowed to enter only if they agree to abide by
the provisions of this document, follow orders issued by the site
safety officer and are informed of the potential dangers that could
be encountered in the areas.

5.5 Decontamination

Field decontamination of personnel and equipment is not required
except when contamination is obvious (visually or by odor).
Recommended decontamination procedures follow:

Personnel

Gasoline, kerosene, jet fuel, heating o0il, gasahol and diesel oil
should be removed from skin using a mild detergent and water. Hot
water is more effective than cold. Liquid dishwashing detergent
is more effective than hand socap. Motor oll and the heavier fuel
oils (No. 4-5) can be removed with dishwashing detergent and hot
ware also; however, 1f weathered to an asphaltic condition,
mechanic’'s waterless hand cleaner 1s recommended for initial
cleaning followed by detergent and water.

Equipment

Gloves, respirators, hardhats, boots and goggles should be cleaned
as described under personnel; however, if boots do not become clean
after washing with detergent and water, wash them with a strong
solution of trisodium phosphate and hot water and, if this fails,
Clean them with diesel o0il followed by detergent and water to
remove diesel oil.




Sampling equipment, augers, vehicle undercarriages and tires should
bea steam cleaned. The steam cleaner is a convenient source of hot
water for personnel and protective equipment cleaning.

L)

5.6 Smoking

Smoking and open flames are strictly prohibited at sites under
investigation.
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TABLE 1

RELATIVE SENSITIVITIES OF FID AND PID INSTRUMENTS TO
SELECTED COMPCNENTS OF OQILS AND PETRQ?EUM DISTILLATE FUELS
%y

r'S

Sengitivity in Percent of Standard

FID ¥ *PID
Component 10.2 eV* 11.7 eVv®
Paraffing
Pentane 65 - 141
Hexane 70 22 (31) 189
Heptane 75 17 (24) 221
Octane 80 25 (35) -
Nonane 90 -
Decane 75 - -
Napthenes
Cyclopentane - - -
Methylcyclopentane 8O - -
Cyclohexane 85 34 (40) -
Methylcyclohexane 100 - -
Aromatic
Benzene 150 100 (143) 122
Toluene 110 100 (143) 100
Ethylbenzene 100 - -
p-Xylene 116 114 (60) -
Cumene 100 - -
n-Propylbenzene - - -
Napthaeine - - -—

. Values are relative to benzene standard. Values in parentheses
are relative to isobutylene standard and were calculated.

11

Values are relative to isobutylene standard.




HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC. S

2723 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583
S, (415) 837-2926
ST i 2%
- oo ng MO FAX (415) 837-3827
g90EC YA
December 26, 1989

Ref: J2073

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Pepartment of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

Atten: Mr. Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Subject: Underground Tank Closure Flan

Mr. Jim O'laughlin Property

corner of Main Street at Bond

sunol, CA 94586
Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find attached underground tank closure plan in triplicate
for the subject site along with deposit check.

Please advise as soon as you have had a chance to review and we
will schedule the tank removals at the earlist possibile date and
give you the required 72 hour notice prior to removal,

Happy New Year

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

Bruce Hageman
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
\ Hazardous Materials Program
’ 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, GA 94621

(415)

November 1, 1989

Mr. Jim O'Laughlin
P. 0. Box 400
Sunol, CA 94586

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE CLOSURES, FORMER CHEVRON STATION,
11727 MAIN STREET, SUNOL

Dear Mr. O'Laughlin:

This letter confirms our telephone conversation of
October 30, 1989 during which we discussed the status of the
underground storage tank (UST) closures at the referenced site.

During our conversation you indicated that you intend to remove
four (4) USTs from the site once checks from your insurance
company arrive. You also indicated that you have received bids
from at least two consulting firms, one of which you plan to
contract with for the purpose of completing the UST closures.
Apparently, as you confirmed yesterday morning, the noted checks
have been mailed by your insurance company and you anticipate
their delivery in the next day or two.

Once you have chosen a consultant, please subnit the completed UST
closure application which is enclosed with this letter. The
completed application should be submitted within 15 days, or by
November 15, 1989. Tre application must be accompanied by a

check totalling $831 to help deter the costs incurred by the
county during review and oversight of this project. Check should
be made payable to Alameda County.

Once the closure application has been reviewed and approved,
removal of the tanks may be scheduled.



Mr. Jim O'Laughlin
RE: 11727 Main st.
Sunol, CA 94588
Page 2 of 2
November 1, 1989

Should you have any questions, please call me at 415/271-4320.

HaZardods Materials Specialist
SOS :mam
Enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Department of

Environmental Health (w/o enclosures)

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division (w/o enclosures)

Chris Parker, California Division of Forestry (w/o enclosures)

Wwilliam Bryant, Alameda County Sheriff's Office (w/o enclosures)

Lester Feldman, RWQCB (w/0 enclosures)

Mike Hood, Alameda County Building Inspection Dept. (w/o encl.)

Files
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Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Material Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Seery:

In response to your request during our last phone conversation, this
is an update on the status of the service station and foreign car repair
shop in Sunol. As of this date, I still do not have a settlement from my
insurance company and, therefore, have been unable to make some specific
plans related to the demolition of the one standing structure and an exact
date for removal of the underground tanks at the service station. It is
my intent, at this time, to remove all of the tanks since it 1is my
understanding that they will all have to be replaced within a couple of
years due to a requirement that they be double-walled even if there is no
problem currently with them. I am in the process of receiving bids for
this work and hope to have at Teast four bids within a week. As soon as
my insurance settlement is finalized I will proceed with the removal of
the tanks.

I have retained a consultant to advise me on matters relating to
hazardous materials on the sites since I am not familiar with regulations
in those areas. I have retained Gary Aguiar, from Aguiar Engineering,
which is an environmental engineering firm. Gary Aguiar is the principal
engineer with this group and does only consulting work and does not get
involved with the construction aspects. This firm is located in San Pablo
and his phone number is (415) 237-3202. ~Sevefral ‘barrels that were ysed:
for.waste .0dl -are:currently-still-on-the-site~even-though-Racky-Carouthers~
as indicated that he has made arrangements.to pick them up. #My attorney
has advised me that I should give him a reasonable amount of time before
intervening. If they are not removed within the next week I will, proceed
with their disposal myself through the firm that you recommended in
Hayward. Julic Staben has indicated to me that he has dealt with all of
the waste materials and barrels at his shop in accordance with the
conversations that he had with you. I have asked him to contact you to
discuss the concerns that you raised in our Tast discussion and he
indicated that he would do so.

I have recently received approval from my insurance company to
complete the demoiition work at the service station site and, therefore,
will be removing the rest of the debris from the fire from that location.
It is my intent to proceed as quickly as possible with the removal of the
tanks to determine what problems, if any, may exist so that they can be
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dealt with prior to making any determination as to the future use of the
site., It is still my intent to attempt to restore the service station as
a historical reproduction of the station that was there. Whether or not
this is practical will depend upon what I am able to determine once the
tanks are removed.

Mr. Aguiar is also preparing final recommendations to deal with the
jtems which you determined to be hazardous materials. They were located
in the rear of 11763 Main Street, which was used for my personal use.
This included the plastic bags with herbicide residue, dormant spray
paints, and lubricants., It was his recommendation that the round up which
appears to be less than one ounce, be used, the container washed and
disposed of as any container of round up would be. He also recommended
that the paints that were not salvaged should be air dried and disposed of
after being dried, since they were latex paints. He recommended that the
lTubricants which were used for a rotor tiller and a chain saw be used as
chain saw oil with the containers being disposed of in a normal manner.
He 1is checking further on regulations related to the disposal of the
herbicides. It was his feeling that the one pesticide, which was dormant
spray for appricot trees, be used for that purpose since it was in powder
form and did not appear to be damaged. He will be providing final
recommendations on these matters which I will communicate to you as soon
as I receive them. I will notify you as soon as I make a decision on
having to dispose of the waste oil barrels or as soon as I am prepared to
proceed with the removal of the tanks.

If I can provide any more information, please feel free to call
me.

Singerely,
im O'Laughli
JOL.PERS89.ESC
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PRODUCER

THIS CERTIFICATE S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

MCCRACKEN, EOEDDIKER & 07T

B TNSURANCE ERORERS, INC. COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
855 O0AK GROVE AVENUE [ company T T
B HENLO PARKs CA 94025 | LETTER A OREGON MUTUAL INSURANCE COMFANY
COMPANY gy ] . .
B INSURED LETTER FATRMONT INSURANCE COMFANY
MINTER & FAHY CONSTRUCTION €0. ING comparr
411 NORTH BUCHANAN CIRCLEs #7 (erren . ©
FACHECO, CALIFORNIA 94553 COMPANY
LETTER D
e €
2 4 1
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 ALAMEDA Gowniry
. (F ENVIRONMENTS Wiag4s
July 3, 1989 HATARDOUS MATERIALY

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief of
Hazardous Materials Program

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Sunol VW and Foreign Car Repair &
Chevron Station
11763 & 11727 Main Street
Sunol, CA 94586

Dear Mr. Shahid:

This Tetter is to notify you that at this time, it is my intention to
restore the service station and auto repair shop at 11763 & 11727 Main Street,
Sunol, California 94586 which was recently destroyed by fire. Therefore, it is
my intention to reuse the underground storage tanks on that site. The former two
tenants Rocky Carothers and Julio Staben have already or are in the process of
removing any hazardous waste materials that were remaining on the sites that they
leased. Mr. Carothers has verbally indicated that he is proceeding with the
necessary steps regarding new underground storage tanks and yet, due to my
concerns about his lack of progress, I have my attorney pursuing the matter with
him. I also am in the process of obtaining a separate hazardous materials
specialist to take of all requirementsas soon as possible.

At this time, I still have not had final word from my insurance company
regarding the demolition of the building that is still standing. I have gathered
all of the materials that need to be disposed of and will be arranging to have
them removed in accordance with your request.

I will be keeping your office informed of my progress on these matters.

Sincerely,
Jim 0’Lauéhlin
JOL:ab

cc:  Scott Seery
Department of Environmental Health

e, Y
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CHEM-TAK

LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA 94022

Sales, Service and Delivery Receipt

415/ 968-1861

; Fi
COMPANY NAME L, v
ADDRESS .
CITY t STATE__- - ZIp
HOT TANK CHARGES: Y il
COLD TANK CHARGES:
PRODUCTS ; o ¢’ daet i X~ € il /00
f e e 2 > - . 4 y.
£ - —- -4{ . "
3r\ f . s 7 - A I E
WASTE: P
Proper Shipping Name: i / RN .
- ", in" l.:: 75 o D “!y‘e -
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AMOUNT SOLIDS:
- A COST:
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R e N

TOT TOTAL:

Customer Signature

¥

CHEM-TAK Signature

Towm
1o
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ALL AMERICAN OIL
P. O. BOX 625

INVOICE i
INVOICE NO. Lot
Ne t0694 '

EETATEE

SERVICE CHARG

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE

Transported to: Demenno-Kerdoon

2000 N. Alameda St. — Compton, CA 90222
or

Refinery Services

13331 N. Highway 33 - Patterson, CA 95363

sus TOTAL | %
Tax

TOTAL

— : -
EAWANY 1
7 ;ﬁANM |
_COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NOS NA1270 [ , /. Z \_,\%. N g

PLEASANTON, CA 94566 S A
(415) 484-2470 L !
EPA # CAD093448918 ~ | < # > YOUR P. O. NUMBER
~ TERMS
v{\i} \/ \/‘ / MANIFEST # = a g-—
>" Y N R P
7 (/‘3 ﬁ \{A N~ g_ FOB //,
5 | { ‘ ' SACEVAN
an A s |
e \} :
aty. [ uniT / WASTE OILPICK-UP ;"R"l'gs AMOUNT |
' - e L /—'J-D «.
20N -%5

ST



" Reconditioned Metal Drums

WESTERN DRUMS, INC.

BUY - BELL - RECONDITIONING

21301 CLOUD WA #'(415) 786-9762-68
HAYWARD, CA 94545 ‘

Purchase 0

N¢ 24000 e Secomiton 0]

Date 5/ /89 Ordsr No. V,ERBAL

Received trg__JUL 1O PH,§29-6528 !
peiversdto QLD FOREIGN CAR
Addran 11763 MAIN STREET
- SUBOL ,CA,
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

55 GAL. QUICK LOX DRUMS
‘55 GAL. OIL TYPE DRUMS
5 GAL. PAILS

FIBRE

RINGS

COVERS

‘30 GAL. 2 L.

30 GAL. O.T.
3 ERRYY DRUMS

£.0.0, $ 38,89

Py

I N - . ‘ 3 7£: “i:;
) ‘-% % = ‘- ’ ‘\*‘i.

— LA

CONDIIONS: ayq!oﬂons are for immediote pcceprance ond wbiject 1o chdépn. Qﬁh«n’ 3
notice. The comoinars.herein refarred 1o ond/or srvices wated theretd qie Mldgeith-
oyt warrant s axpress ot implisd. The buyer owwmes all risk and Hobility whatseyer .-

. remttlng from the ume of wch comaliners and oy to contents ploced thareln. JNo con- ¥ ﬂ
tolners ore to be returned without our perminioa, Contoiners are buyer's rl;‘: gpon .
delivery or ofter recelpt is slgnad by trenspartotion company with the suception of & Y
container Isakage ottributable 1o this company which ls discovered during the Imme=  *

diore filling process. Thase conditiom mey not be modified or woived other than in

wilting by on officer of this compony .

e
¥ 5

z Ed ! .:
. s _ 2 i
Recslvad by Lé}’.;—f/fz:—?/rﬁ/ (:-'L"'(/ [ f“.‘a&"'?




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
*HEALTH CARE SERVICES
[]
AGENCY
v DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materniais Program
20 Swan Way, Rm. 200G
June 3, 1983 Qakiana, CA 34621
1415)
Mr. JFim Laughiin
2.3, Box 400
Sunol, CA 94568 L

sunoi VW and Foreign Jar Repair and Chevron Station,
12763 and 11727 Main Street, Sunol

2
=

Dear My. Laughlin:

This letter 15 in response oo the telephone conversations between
vourself and Mr. Scott Seery of this office regarding hazardous
materials disposal issuss following the fires May 7, 1989 at ths
referenced sitss.

r
I

As Mr. Seery discussed with you previously, your responsibility as
property owner 135 to see that your tenants, Messrs. Rocky Carothers
and Julio 3taven, properly dispese of all hazardous waste materlals
remaining on-site which wers gJeneratsd by, or connectad with, thelr
businesses, in accordance with applicable nazardous w 1

aste law and
regulation as set forth under Article 6, et.seqg., of Titl

1tle ZZ
California Code of Regulations (CCR). Pursuant to Title 22, all
hazardous wastes must be transporzed by Stats-certified hazardous
waste haulers to a licensed treatment, storage or disposal {(TSD)
facility ia the company of Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for
disposal documentation. This activity will require your application
for an EPA Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number provided
numbers have not yet been issued to the businesses currently occu-
pying the site. The 1issuance of this number is directed through the
State Department of Health Services (DOHS), Toxic Substances Control
Division {(TSCD). You may contact the North Coast Secticn of TSCD in
Emeryville at (415) 540-2043 for further information. Fox your infor-~
mation, please find attached a partial listing of envirommental con-
tractors in this area engaged in coordinating and/or performing the
type of activities requested of you in this letter.

;

Further, during the interim period between site demolition and final
reconstruction, the underground storage tanks (UST) located at

11727 Main Street, must be, at a minimum, temporarily closed in
accordance with Section 2671 of Title 23, CCR. Pursuant to Section
2671(b) and {(d) of 23CCR, the following actions must occur:



Mr. Jim Laughlin
P.0O. Box 400
Ssunol, CA 94568

Section 2671(b):

[\

211 residual liguids, solids or sludges shalil

be removed and handled pursuant to the appli-

cable provisions of Chapter 6.5 of Division 20
of the Health and Safety Code;

The UST shall be purged of flammable vapors
toc levels that would preclude an explosion
or such lower levels as may be required by
the local agency {Alameda County Fire
Department);

The UST may be filled with a non-corrosive
ligquid that is not a hazardous substance;

Except for required wventing, all fill and
access locations and piping shall be sealed
utilizing locked caps or concrete plugs;

Power service shall be disconnected from all
pumps associated with the use of these UST's

The USTs shall be inspected by the owner or operator
at least once every three {(3) months to assure tempo-
rary closure actions are still in effect. This shall
include:

vVisual inspections of all locked caps and
concrete plugs;

If locked caps are utilized, then at least one
{(per tank) shall be removed to note whether
any liquid or other materials have been added
to the USTs

Please be advised that temporary closure applies only to those tanks
proposed for reuse within two (2) years. If, however, your plans for
the site will not include the reuse of the site as a gasoline sta-
tion, or if your plans are to upgrade the site with new tanks, then
you will be required to permanently close the UST's in accordance
with Section 2672 of Title 23, CCR.



Mr. Jim Laughlain
P.0. Box 400
suncl, CA 94568

Lastly, we understand that pricr to the fires, you maintained a small
shop in the rear of 11763 Main Street for your personal use. Amocng
other items, a variety of hazardous materials are currently stored in
small quantities (< 5 gallons) in this shop, including herblcides,
pesticides, solvents, paints, and lubricants. Those materials in
intact containers which can be salvaged ané safely moved to your
residence on Bond Street, meets with our approval. However, those
materials in damaged containers, or containers with residual hazard-
ous product, should be handled as hazardous waste and, consequently,
must be transported following the same protocol noted previously.

Please notify this office within fifteen (15) days, in writing, of
your intentions regarding the closure of the USTs and the disposal of
hazardous materials remaining on-site. Should you have any
questions, please call Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist,
at (415%) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

o Bl

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS: 508 :mnc

cc: @il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Chris Parker, California Division of Forestry
William Bryant, Alameda County Sheriff's Office
Dyan Whyte, RWQCB
Rocky Carothers
Julio 8taven
Scott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Files
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DEpY, aﬁé‘?m’* COmTY
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY MRy Jﬁ%ﬁ Hanm,

DEPARTMENT - OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENV IRONMENTAL HEALTH LABORATORY

ANALYTICAL REQUEST

taboratory No. 89-061

Sample identification_Samples from Chevron,11571 Main St,,Sunol

Analyses Requested by: A.Levi

Date Collected: 5-8-89 Collected by: A.Levi
Date Received: 5~-8-89 Received by: B.Chan
Analyses Requested Check for the herbicide.atrazine.

Background Information_ The samples were taken from the area af the fire wherg

atrazine was believed to have been stored. The atrazine standard used for the analysis

JﬁxijgxmL;gs;ggg;_pggs taken at the seen therefore its identity is not certain.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Parameter Observation or Result

sample Identification— 5-8-89-1 5-8-89-2

Atrazine~ by Gas Chromatography ECD Water sample Soil sample

' N.D. Approx. 22 mg/kg ww
less than C.1 ppm (ppm)

Results based on the residual sample being
100% atrazine.

Conclusions:

Date Analyses Completed: 5-10-89 - Chemist: B ,.Chan

Approved:

Distribution: R.Shahid T Shirasawa

BC/cdb
7/85



CHANGE 1 ]
Hafliy
CALIFORNIA HATRDOUS MATERIAL mcmr.-:.aepom =
AGENCY NAME AGENGY 1D NO. AGENCY INCIDENT NO. 415 271 4320 OES CONTROL NO,
Al ALAVEDA : ( -
! COUNTY o\ "7 | 1 | } 0 & O 3 9
NGl MO DAY TIME - DATE YEAR
- NOTIFY counz'rsn
o[ o1 7[#15 ol [c e |
INCIDENT ADDREBS/LOCATION __\, COUNTY q }-6
ALAVIEDA
117727 pmALA S Suwo] kA
WEATHER (CHECK BEST DESCRIPTOR/S) PROPERTY USE (USE CODES ON REVERSE]
1 7-CLEAA 5__HAIL 8___HIGH WIND )
Dl a__ram 6__ELECYRICAL 5TOAM  9__OTHER PROPERTY USE g Jo i SURROUNDING AREA { ﬁ 0_
4__SNOW 7__FOQ 0___LINKNOWN -
ESTIMATED TEMPERATURE £l b 2.ownh PROPERTY MANAGEMENT __FEDERAL __STATE __COUNTY ___GITY “FPRIVATE _UNKNOWN |
HELEASE FAGTORS (CHECK BEST DESCRIPTOR/S) TYPE OF ECARPMENT INVOLVED MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE
___INTENTIONAL AGT 70 OPERATIONAL DEFICIENCY __HEATING SYSTEMS 10__PASSENGER VEH/RDAD
T SUSPICIOUS ACT T COLLISION/OVERTURN ao AR CONDITIONREFRIG 20__FREIGHT VEH/ROAD
__FAILURE TO CONTROL HAZMAT ao " NATURAL CONDITION 77 _CHEM PROGESSING EQUIP 20__RAIL TRANSPORT VEH
E 31 T ABANDONED __UNKNOWN 76 WASTE AECOVERY EGUIP 20 __WATER TRANS VESSEL
40__MISUSE OF HAZMAT S4—FFIREEXPLOSKON 98 HAZMAT TRANSFER EQUIP s0__ AIR TRANSPORT VEH
50___MECHANICAL FAILURE 00___NO RELEASE 98_/=-NO EQUAF INVOLVED 80__HEAVY EQUIP-INDUST/AGRI
50__DESKGN, CONSTRUCTION. 99__OTHER 9o__OTHER %__OTHER
INSTALLATION DEFICIENCY
AGTIONS TAKEN (CHECK ONE OR MORE)
REMOVE HAZARD —DECON-AREA 73__SHUT DOWN SYSTEM
21__RESCUE, REMOVE FROM HARM ICVANALYSIS OF HAZMAT _CROWD CONTROL #2___SECURE PROPERTY
F 3:2___EXTR|CATION DISENTANGLEMENT 43 EVACUATION 82 " TTRAFFIC CONTROL, 92 _REFER TO FROPER AUTHORITY
T EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVIGES STABLISH SAFE AREA OTIFY OTHER AGENCY 86 NO ACTIONTAKEN ., .\
35 __SEARCH 45 MONITOR J:-_PRQVIDE PUBLIC INFG  99___OTHER £ Y hn 2
36 _TRANSPORT 48__DECON-PERSON/EQUIP T INVESTIGATE
CHEWMICAL OR TRADE NAWE  (PRINT OR TYPE) DOT ID NO. DOT HAZARD CAS WO
— ’ CLASS
AT LA D Py — —_ ] ——————
PHYSICAL STATE STORED PHYSICAL STATE RELEASED QUANTITY neus.nsen 1 4~be, ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION | (USE CODES ON REVERSE)
AR AOUND
1A60UD 2_ LQUID 3_GAS | 1ASOLID 2_LKUID 3 QA8 | . . _,_ . 3_cudt T WATER 9. _OTHER EXTENT OF ReLEASE_ 4
1 FixED CONTANGR DESCRITTION 1 Ao CONTAINER LE?;ZE:FON - CONTAINER CONTAINER cRPRCITY ;f'gb:J
z [_PORTAGLE 2 INSULATED ~
7 MOBILE 3 PAESSUREED | TYPE L2 , CONTAINER /_ 1 | MATERIAL o =£. —_— _c:’_“_d 3_ouft.
CHENECAL OR TRADE NAME _ (PRINT OR TYFE) “DOTID NO. DOT HAZARD CAS NO,
— ‘ CLASS
AL L ey — e N
G PHYSICAL STATE STORED PHYBICAL STATE RELEASED QUANTITY RELEASED 1_bs. amnonmmm. : emgagou (USE CODES ON REVERS
) 2 F gl AIR ROUN g
1__SOLID 2 7HQUID 3_GAS 1_50LID 24L0UID 3 _BAS | .t . 3 _cuft. :r;ZWATEa 6 OTHER EXTENT OF RELEASE.
_ fen © ONTAIRER DESCRIFTION , _ aqmoRED ANE ‘W‘Em ON REVERSE) o . CONTAINER CAPAGITY 1__bs,
A _INSULATED CON NTAINE 2 ,
2 JbontAsLE 2ZNSULATED | SR l comranen L L [ e 34 | v Lo® L wh
CHEMICAL OH TRADE KAME  (PRINT OR TYPE) DOT ID NO. BOT HAZARD CAS NO.
Rre CLASS
preagdis — e — S S —
PHYBICAL STATE STORED PHYBICAL STATE RELEASED QUANTITY RELEABED 1__ bs. ENVIRONMENTAL AMINATION | (USE CODES ON REVERSE)
2 2}&:1. 1_AR GROUND c
1_SOLID 2)45QUID 3_GAS | 1__SOLID 24UAUID 3 GAS | _ — —— —— S__WATER  9__OTHER EXTENT OF RELEASE S _
CODES ON REVERS
. XED CONTAINER DESCRIPTION RMOR%ID SONTANER (USE pe £) - OONTAIM§H CABACITY 1
2 ¥~ POATABLE T INSULA LEVE! CONT §;I"
9 MOBRILE g—PRESSURIED TYPE CJ * CONTAINER _J_ _L_ l MATERIAL d _L ______ st
MORE THAN 3 SUBSTANCES INVOLVED ALyes __wo {LIST ADGTHONAL INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE) ‘
SPECIAL T A B C O 2A 88 C O 4&A B C O +~ A B C O &5 A B C D 8A B C D
I | srunies STATE
USE e e i USE o e —
HAZMAT IDENTIRCATION SOURCES  (CHMECK BEST DESCRIPTOR/S) HAZMAT CASUALTIES
NO. OF NO. OF NO. OF
19 ON-SITE FIRE SERVIGES 73_MSDS
J| 29T 0#F.siTE Fine SEAVICES 75 _PLAGARDS/SIGNS DECONTAMINATED  INJURIES FATALITIES
40__ON-SITE NON-FIRE SERVICES 78__SHIPPING PAPERS RESPONDING AGENCY
80_ OFF-SITE NON-FIRE SERVICES p6_CONTRACT INFO SOURCES PERSCONNEL e e
54__CHEMIST 87 _COMPUTER SOFTWARE
55__TOX CENTER __OTHER OTHERS — e e
71_DOT MANUAL
K VEHICLE MAKE/YEAR VEHICLE LICENSE NO. | STATE VEHICLEID NO. (VIN) ICCDOTPUC NO. COMPANY NAME
REPORTING GFRCER HAMEAD NO, (PRINTOR TYPE) DATE COMMENTS ON BACK?
ﬂ otk LEV 5—-’/3‘» /&? JX.YEs ___NO




@ cooes | @D

PROPERTY USE and SURROUNDING AREA TYPE EXTENT OF RELEASE
100 Public assembly 700 Manufacturing 945 Lake/Pond/River 1 Confinad to vehicle/equipmant
200 Educational 7682 Hazmat chem mfg 950 Railroad 3 Confined to room of origin
300 Health care 767 Patroleum refinery 981 Frooway 4 Confined to ficor of origin
400 Residential 800 Storage 962 County/City road § Confined to structure of origin
500 Mercantile, Business 936 Vacant lot 963 Private road & Confined to property use of origin
600 Industriai, Utility 241 Open sea 089 Other - axplain in 7 Raloase bayond property usa of origin
650 Agricultural 942 Harbor/Port comments saction 8 NO RELEASE
9 Other - axplain in comments
CONTAINER TYPE LEVEL OF CONTAINER CONTAINER MATERIAL
01 Tank 08 Sump/PiyPond 11 Ground Lavel 1 fron and fron alleys
02 Drum/Barel 08 Waell 10 Above Ground 2 Aluminum and aluminum alloys
03 Cylinder 10 Machinery/Processing 40 Balow Ground 3 Copper and copper alloys
04 Carv/Bottle Equipmant 4 Plastic (includes fibargiass), rigid
05 Carboy 1% Pipe 5 Plastic, flexible
06 Boxes/Cartons 18 NO CONTAINER 8 Wood, paper, and cellulose products
07 Bags 19 Other - axplain in 7 Glass
commants section 8 NO CONTAINER
@ Other - explain in comments
0 Unknown

COMMENTS: , . ses o Feei AT GAS 3o [ sdle Re Poun sl
Bl EAST e cLon ) PASTR (ot yedls, cils, # Pescinee™y (oprc
porsTve int] Hern AD3S _ HESOUTInC 7R L G it WAL
S puv g cride 4L w1120 .

SApPrss  TTRkLN

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Incidents that involve the foliowing shall not be reported:

1. Patroleum spilis of less than 42 gallons from vehicular fuel tanks.
2. Sewage overflows.

3. Leaks in low-pressure fuel fines to residential properties.

CHANGE: If the information on a previously submitted fonm needs to be changed mark the CHANGE box and submit form with the comect information.

DELETE: If a certain report needs to be deleted from the database mark the DELETE box, completa sactions A, B, C, and L, and submit form,

| I Y:

SECTION
OES Control No. is assigned when making phone notification to OES Waming Center. [Phona 1-800-852-7550 or (918) 427-4341].

A

B Enter the date (month, day and year), notification and completion time of the incident (use 2400 hr clock).
Enter completion date, if different from incident date.

L Check the appropriate weather descriptor(s) at the time of the incident and indicate the approximate temparature in ° F
Entar property use Bnd surrounding area coda(s) as appropriate. Indicate tha agency rasponsible for property managemant.

E Chack the item(s) that dascribe{s) the cause of the incidant, the type of equipment involved in the ncident, and the mobile property type, if any.

F Check the itam(s) that indicate(s) which action(s) you took as a responder 1o the incidant.

G List the chemical or the trade name(s) of the hazardous material{s) invalved in the incident, Include information required in the boxes.
Check the information in the box(es) that describe(s) the hazardous material. Usa the appropriate cades for Extent of Release, Cantainer Typa,
Level of Container, and Container Material.

H If more than three (3) hazardous materials were involved check YES and enter the information in the comments section.

[ This section is used for spedial studias. The first three numbers are for your agency's use; the last three are for stata use. Leave blank unless
otherwise directod.

J Gheck item(s) dascribing how the matarial was identified. Enter number of hazardous material casualties suffered by responding agency
personne! and others (including the public) in spaces provided.

K If vehicle/mabile property was involved in the incident, anter information about that vehicle.

L Print your full name or your ID number and anter the date of report. Mark Yes or No to indicate whether there are additional comments.
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éme Jas cntlca} for the Gxants,
who have scored just 1 run against’
A’s pitchers in the first two games.
@mnts Manager Roger Crarg rs

wefsa we 8§ E@sw mEQo

_.,_._J.—JL

i'f-émploy:held in St _nol gas station flre

ing tools, insurance money ‘may have' been mouves behmd blaze

Two possfble motives areralleged in mvestlga- : ’Laughhn longttme Sunol resrdentst

OL A {ransiént sought on charges of " The ﬁxst mo ve alleged',sby an mformant s Cor agamst formér empioyees Dale’ Eaton Jr and
-a $1 ‘million fire in-May that déstroyed a .. that frmwas gom g to be’ “paid by the statlon s " Rudy Vallejo, who. also. ape named m reports as

I-nsmnc _gas station here was arrested Thursday . owner,{Rocky Cafothers, toistart the fire:. K - being' mvolvec} in the fire}.

- &n Francisco. TheﬁmformantlsRyansfather William Ryan . Carothers’ ;attomey, W‘ﬂham Thomson, sald s

r@i%.meda County shenff’s mvestlgators had . who- said this son told himyshat he. and another "'he had adwsep his’ chent te not " "mment on the R
m"seel-nng Michgel Patrick Ryan, 30, a former.~ part-time'statiost employee, siﬁarted the fire. Inves: | allegaﬁons o

oyee ‘at Rocky’s Sunol Service, since last _tigators: ‘believe the fire wds startedwth gasolme’ " ~Thé secon possrble motwe hsted m reports is

rn@mh,\when a warrant was issued for his arrest. - from-the. station’ 'S purmps. j- o o {that Ryan started the fire to'cover yp the theft of
i aBeputy William O’Bxyant -said. Ryan was ar; William Ryane 'said his

d at-about 1p.m. in San Francisco; where ‘he others;, 38, of Twain Harteﬂ}, ted to Teceive’a others and two méchanics at.thé station., -,
been living ‘on theé streets.  new station fromi his landlord’s msurance policy. - | Carothers and the mechamcs notlced the ‘tools

LAk Dean Hess, said Ryan probably will be ar- . Carothers had owned: tt{e business for' about rmssmg when:they ° were allowed to go through -

ratgned Monday. i in hvennore-Pleasanton—Dubhn 213 ye‘ars and: leased the, pro%erty and bualdmg for - 'the statton S remains after the fire.,

M

Mummpal Court e s st the ‘atlon S‘ Ofﬁce from‘ibmthel"s J’m‘i and Dan . \\’ S . P{ease See ARREST Page 2A :

LT

[ Lo B L AP ’
AR §

=%

. : .
TR SRR I B ) .,%"w_'. o et e W o hidnees T i,

tors’” reporgs on file-in:the ceurthouse L e - No charges have been filed agamst Carothers -

told lnm that Car- + about $23, 000'ifi-hand| too’.ls that belonged t0 Car-
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U.S WINDPOWER

BRIAN A. WARD

Safety Lngineer

U5, WINDPOWER, INC.
6952 Praston Avenuc
l.ivermore, CA 94550
TEL: 510-455-3264

A KENETECH COMPANY FAX: 510-413-3995

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

B Innovative Solutions for a Better Environment

30028 Indus’rrlcﬂ Pkwy, SW

Suite C
Hayward, CA 94544

Dave Sado
Project Geologisrfff?.m. (510) 429-9988

Fax (510) 429-9189

HAGEMAN-SCHANEK, INC.

Underground Contamination
Investigation

Bruce Hageman

{415) 837.2926 2723 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 210
FAX (415) 837.3827 San Ramon, CA 94583




. . STATE ID NUMBER

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

00000006 742001

{ ) 81 NEW PERMIT § ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT  ( ) 07 TANK CLOSED ( ) 09 DELETE FROM FILE (ND FEE)

{ ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT  ( ) D6 AMENDED PERHIT  { ) 08 MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)
I DWNER
NAME{CORFORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) p PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY
i e LAY T Y4 Qéw,//._, € )01 FED ( ) 02 STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL

i
STREET ADDRESS CITY - STATE ZIP 9’45?6“
J 0. s #oo SAHLEANDRO. SoNa/ cA 597
IT FACILITY
FACILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
SUNOL SERVICE STEPHEN CAROTHERS
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
11727 MAIN ST BOND ST,
CITY COUNTY 1ip
SuNOL ALAMEDA 94586
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE zIp
PO BOX 277 SUNOL cA 94586
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-862-2353 (X) 01 GASOLINE STATION ( ) 02 OTHER
NUHB@DNTAINEPS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION
s
gl
II11 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON
DAYS! NAME(LASYT NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS! NAME(LASYT HAME FIRST)Y AND PHONE W/AREA CODE
! A5~ BmdI537 : #A5~353-3016
td [] (4™ -— [y
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV DESCRIPTION
A, (X) 01 TAMK ( ) 04 OTHER: CONTAINER NUMBER 1
B. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE}: UNKNOWN YEAR MF6: 1969] C. YEAR INSTALLED 1969  ( ') UNKNOWN
D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: 1000 GALLONS { ) UNKMOWN |E. DDES THE CONTAINER STORE: { ) 01 WASTE (X) 02 PRODUCT

{X) 01 UNLEADED ( ) 02 REGULAR ( ) 03 PREMIUM ( ) 04 DIESEL ( } 05 WASTE OIL ( ) 06 OTHER

F. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL ? {X) 01 YES ( ) 02 NO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION s

-

(,:) . 3’
A. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMENT: ( } BAUGE ( ) INCHES ( ) cM (X) MW .

B. € ) 01 VAULTED T{LOCATED IN AN UNDERGRDUND VAULT) (X) 02 HON-VAULTED ( ) 063 {M(me
: P - Yot
e
€. t ) U1 DDUBLE WALLED ( ) 92 SINGLE MALLED (¢ )} 03 LINED Lk \'Sp '\*fi:)” .

) 12 UNKNOWN ( ) 13 OTHER:

{ ) 06 ALUMINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD € ) 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPOSITE ( ) 10 NON-NETKLLIG.E

L

D. (X) 01 CARBON STEEL ( ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL ( } 03 FXBERGLASS ( ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE-. ( 1‘"@{3}:0&{5}‘&5?&_

H3C04-070185 (09/25/65)

PAGE 1




¢ ’ . . STATE ID NUMBER 00000006742001

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

E. () 0 RUBBER LINED € ) 02 ALXYD LINING ( } 03 EPOXY LINING ( ) ¢4 PHENOLIC LINING ( )} 05 GLASS LINING
C 2 07 UNLINED (X) 08 UNKNOWN { ) 0% OTHER:

F. € ) 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP ( ) 02 VINYL WRAFPING { ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION (X)) 04 UMKNOWN ( ) 05 NONE
¢ ) 06 TAR OR ASPHALT ( )} 09 OTHER:

VI PIPING

[l

A, ABOVEGROWND PIPING! { ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED FIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) € ) 04 PRESSURE { ) 05 SUCTION (€ ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

B. UNDERGROUND PIPINMG: ¢ ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE { )} 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
{CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) () 04 PRESSURE (X) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

VII LEAK DETECTION

{X) 01 VISUAL (X) 02 STOCK INVENTORY { )} 04 VAPOR SNIFF HELLS ( ) 05 SENSOR INSTRUMENT
C } 06 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS ( ) 07 PRESSURE TEST ( ) 0% NONE ( ) 1D OTHER:

VIIT CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-¥ YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CAS? (IF KNOWN) CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)
STORED STORED

(1o oo v | PP

cro  tree oo || JFPEITLL

(ror e e |V fL ]

(oo v tves | P

ooy eroee o3| fIf 1T

(2o oz coroes | [P

(2 eve o L) Il

tro  cree crosf NI

(roa v ro3 | [P L]

(ro e coosf I Lfl]]

% CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS

IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM? ({ ) 01 YES (X) 02 NO

THIS FORH HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PEMALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PERSON FILING (SIGNATURE) PHONE W/AREA CODE

bt~ POF—-7570

FOR LOCAL AGENC

USE ONLY

ADMINISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE COUNTY CODE
CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE
DATE OF LAST INSPECTION |IN COMPLIANGE PERMIT APPROVAL DATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT ID »

{ 1 01 YES ( ) 02 NO

H5C04-070185 (0%/25/85) PAGE £



. . STATE ID NUMBER 00000006742003%

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

( ) 01 NEH PERMIT

{ ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT
{ ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT L

{ ) 07 TANK CLOSED { ) 09 DELETE FROH FILE (NO FEE)
06 AMENDED PERMIT t}

08 MINOR CHANGE (MO SURCHARGE)

I OKNER

NAME{CORPORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) . PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY
mmlfﬁﬂd ”MQWé‘L € )01 FED ( ) 02 STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL

STREET ADDRESS

2200-DAEET-BREVE ﬁo, [bx 40 A LEANDRO Sons/ ar ;;;ﬁ?fm&

IT FACILITY

FACILITY MNAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
SUNOL SERVICE STEPHEN CAROTHERS
STREET ADDFRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
11727 MAIN ST BOND ST.
cITY COUNTY 1P
SUNOL ALAMEDA 94586
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE z1p '
PO BOX 277 SUNOL CA 94586
PHONE W/ARTA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-862-2353 (X} 0k GASOLINE STATION ¢ ) 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION

4

II1 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

DAYS: NAME(LAST MNAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME{LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA cone
. 15O t-p38T Uﬂv—wh m
= I Olpptin WIS =R~ F5 )0
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER
IV DESCRIPTION

A, (X) 01 TARK € ) 04 OTHER: CONTAINER NUMBER 2
8. HANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE): UNKNOWN YEAR MFG6: 1969 C. YEAR INSTALLED 1969 ( '} UNKNOWN
D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: 1000 GALLONS [ ) UNKNOWN |E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ( ) 01 WASTE (X) 02 PRODWCT

F. DDES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL 2 (X) 01 YES ( ) 02 RO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
{ ) 01 UNLEADED (X) 02 REGULAR ¢ ) 03 PRENIUM ( ) 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL { ) 06 OTHER

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A. THICKNESS DF PRIMARY COMTAIMMENT!: [} BAUSE ( ) INCHES ( ) CH (X) UNKNOMN

B. € ) 01 YAULTED {LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) (X) 02 NON-VAULTED ( ) 03 UNKNOIN

C. ¢ ) 01 DOUBLE WALLED { ) 02 SINGLE MALLED ( ) 03 LINED

D. (X) 01 CARBON STEEL ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL ( ) 03 FIBERGLASS [ } 0% POLYVINYL CHLORIOE ( ) 05 CONCRETE
() 06 ALLMINUM { ) 07 STEEL CLAD ( ) 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPOSITE ( ) 10 NON-METALLIC
€ )12 BKNOWN ¢ ) 13 OTHER:

15C04-070185 (09/25/85) PAGE 1



. . STATE ID NUMBER 00000006742003

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

E. { ) 01 RUBBER LINED ( ) 02 ALKYD LINING ({ ) 03 EPOXY LINING ( ) 04 PHENOLIC LINING ( ) 05 BLASS LINING
( ) 07 UNLINED (X) 08 UNKNOWN ( ) 09 OTHER:

F. € ) 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP ( ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ( } 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION ( ) 04 UNKNOWN ( ) 05 NONE
()} 06 TAR OR ASPHALT ( ) 09 DTHER:

VI PIPING - .

A. ABOVEGROUNT PIPING: ( ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( )} 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH { )} 03 GRAVITY
{CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXIES) C ¥ 04 PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION { ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING: ( ) 01 DOUBLE-HALLED PIPE { ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ¢ ) 03 GRAVITY
{CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) ( ) 04 PRESSURE (X) 05 SUCTION { ) 06 UNKNOWN { ) 07 NONE

VII LEAX DETECTION

(X) 01 VISUAL (X} 02 STOCK INVENTORY ( ) 04 VAPOR SNIFF WELLS ( ) 05 SENSDR INSTRUMENT
{ } 06 GROUND WATER MONITORING MWELLS ( ) 07 PRESSURE TESY ( ) 09 NONE { ) 10 OTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YQOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASH% (IF XNOWHN) CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)
STORED STORED
(vor  vpoee 3 Q[T
(ror e o3Il 1]]
(ror oo a3 | [[JFLRILIN
v oo o[ [fffIIIITfL]
cror vy coves || PP
oo e a3 Q]
(o v e3PPIl
tro ooz o[ f{fP]ITE]]T]
(oo v cres [P I{JfITL]
(ro ot ool 1{11]
#* CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONTYMS
IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULYURAL FARM? ( ) 01 YES (X) 02 ND
THIS FORHM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PE}IALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
PERSON FILING (SIGNATUR PHONE W/AREA GoDE
Lt 5=~ BE P~ F5370

FOR LODCAL AG

ADMINISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE COUNTY CODE
CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE
DATE OF LAST INSPECTION {IN COMPLIANCE PERMIT APPROVAL DATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT ID &

€ )01 YES ( ) 02 NO

HSC04-070185 (09/25/85) ' PAGE 2



. . STATE ID NUMBER 00000006742002

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

( } 01 MEW PERMIT ( ) 05 RENEWED PERHIT  ( ) 07 TANK CLOSED ( ) 09 DELETE FROM FILE (NO FEE}

{ ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT ¢ ) 06 AMENDED PERHIT  ( )} 0B MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)
I OWNER
NAME(CORPORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) , PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY
DIt EOHANGREN Ty s T A Y4 ,),{ Czé,?/Ah ()01 FED ( ) 02 STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIPQWK

. SANTEANBRO— oL
T2TIBATLY-DREVE f 0. ﬂox 00O Sono/ lca
II FACILITY
FACILITY NAME : DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
SUNOL SERVICE STEPHEN CAROTHERS .
STREET APDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
11727 MAIN ST BOND ST.
CITY COUNTY ZIP
SUNOL ALAMEDA 94586
MAILING ADDRESS CIT?( STATE IZIp
PO BOX 277 SUNOL cA 94586
PHONE W/AREAM CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-862-2353 (X) 01 GASOLINE STATION ( ) 02 OTHER
KUMBER DF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION
4
IITI 264 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON
DAYS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND BPHONE W/AREA CODE
O TAGHAEN 415-868-0353 BT O LAUGHEIN PRG-I
F ] rl F ] 2

I Ol ST 70 I Claga i LIS SO T2 4

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER
IV DESCRIPTION

A, (X} 01 TANK [ )} 04 OTHER: CONTAINER NUMBER 3
B. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE): UNKHOWH YEAR MFG: C. YEAR JINSTALLED 1X) UNKNOWN
D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: 550 EALLONS ( ) UNKNOWN |E, DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: { )} 01 WASTE (X) 02 PRODUCT

F. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR MWASTE OIL ? {X) 01 YES ( ) 02 NG IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
€ ) 01 UNLEADED ( ) 02 REGULAR ( ) 03 PREMIUM {(X) 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL ) 06 OTHER

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAIMMENT: € ) GAUGE ( ) INCHES ( ) CM (X)) UNKNOWN

B. ( ) 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) ( ) 02 NON-VAULTED (X) 03 UNXNOWN

C. ) 01 DOUBLE WALLED { ) 02 SINGLE WALLED ¢ ) 03 LINED

D. () 01 CARBON STEEL ( ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL ( ) €3 FIBERGLASS { ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( ) 05 COMCRETE
€ ) 06 ALUMINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD ( ) 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPOSITE ¢ ) 10 NON-METALLIC
(X) 12 UNKNOWN { ) 13 OTHER:

HSC04-070185 (09/25/85) PAGE 1



CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

. STATE ID NUMBER 00000006742002
3

E. { ) 01l RUBBER LINED { ) 02 ALKYD LINING ( ) 03 EPOXY LINING ¢ ) 04 PHENOLIC LINING ( ) 05 GLASS LINING
{3} 07 UNLINED (X) 08 UNKNOWN ( ) 09 OTHER:

F. € ) 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP ( ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ( ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION (X) 04 UNKNOWN ( ) 05 NONE
¢ ) 06 TAR OR ASPHALT ( ) 09 OTHER:

VI PIPING . -

A. ABOVEGROUND PIPING: ( ) 01 DOUBLE-HALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LIMED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APFPROPRIATE BOX(ES) ( ) 04 PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKHOWN ( ) 07 NONE

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING: ( ) 01 DOUBLE-HWALLED PXPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE~LINED TRENCH ¢ ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) ( ) 04 PRESSURE (X) €5 SUCTION ( )} 06 UNKNOWN € ) 07 NONE

VII LEAK DETECTION

(X) 01 VISUAL (X) 02 STOCK INVENTORY ( ) 04 VAPOR SNIFF WELLS ([ ) 0B SENSOR INSTRUMENT
( ) 06 GROND WATER MONITORING WELLS ( ) 07 PRESSURE TEST € ) 09 NONE ( ) 10 OTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TQ CCOMPLETE THIS SECTION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASE (TF KNQUWN) CHEMICAL {DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)
STORED STORED
(v «vez e | | [T
¢rom ooz o) ||| JFPILIT]
(oo cvoez coro3 ||| FELfTd1]
¢rm e eroes | (]I
(v 102 e [ [T
cro corex v | [P0
(ror  wpre wooes | [fFIIQLITL]]
(oo ez o3 | JIJII]]1]
(2o e o | JIFfIIIILTT]
20 o2 oo ||| J[][]]]1]
* CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS
IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM? { ) 01 YES (X) 02 NO
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
FERSON FILING (SIGNATUHE)/ PHONE W/AREA CODE
2| %ﬁ G5 ~ F6F-ds5o

FOR LOCAL AGENC USE ONLY

ADMINISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE COUNTY CODE

CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE

DATE OF LAST INSPECTION |[IN COMPLIANCE PERMIT APPROVAL DATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT ID &
€ ) 01 YES ( ) 02 NO

HSC04-070185 (09/25/85) ' PAGE 2



. . STATE ID NUMBER Q0000006742004

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

( ) 01 NEW PERMIT { ) 05 RENEMWED PERMIT t ) 07 TANK CLOSED € ) 0% DELETE FROM FILE (NC FEE}
( ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT ( ) 06 AMENDED PERMIT { ) 08 MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)

I OWNER

NAME{CORPORATION,INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY

Gameis T ped Q’N”/ QZ,?//"_ ¢ ) OL FED ( ) 02 STATE (¢ ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESSVE fb O‘ ﬂo v 400 CITY }.LA’“ / (S:IATE mé

I1 FACILITY

FACILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
LELILIGLe SRR LY STEPHEN CAROTHERS
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
11727 MAIN ST 8OND ST.
cITY COUNTY zIe
SUNOL ALAMEDA 94586
MAILING ADDRESS cIry STATE z1P
PO BOX 277 SUNOL CA 94586
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-862-2353 (X) 01 GASOLINE STATIDN { )} 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY ! |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION

'y

III 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

DAYS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS:! NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE
T A L -l T mlﬂ ) SIS Pe3OT
dom O fg 870 WG HTI- 7o Frer O hnjvg A70h W~ g4 3-g550
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV DESCRIPTION

A. (X3 01 TANK ( ) 04 DTHER: CONTAINER NUMBER &
B. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE): UNKNOWN YEAR MFG: €. YEAR INSTALLED €X) UNKNOWN
D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: GALLONS (X) UNKNOMN IE. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ¢ ) 01 WASTE ( ) 02 PRODUCT

F. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL ? ( )} 01 YES (XY 02 NO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
{ ) 01 UNLEADED ( ) 02 REGULAR ( ) 03 PREMIUM ( ) 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL (X) 06 OTHER UNKNOWN

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMENT: t 3 GAUGE ( ) INCHES ( ) CM (X) UNKNOWN

B. € ) 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) ( ) 02 NON-VAULTED (X) 03 UNKNOWN

C. € ) 01 DOUBLE WALLED ( ) 02 SINGLE MALLED ( )} 03 LINED

D. { ¥ 01 CARBON STEEL ( ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL (| ) 03 FIBERGLASS ( ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( ) 05 CONCRETE
€ ) 06 ALUHINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD ( ) 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPOSITE ¢ ) 10 MON-METALLIC .
(X) 12 UNKHOWN () 13 OTHER:

HSCO4-070185 (09/25/85) PAGE 1



. . STATE ID NUMBER 00000006742004

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

€. € ) 01 RUBBER LINED ( ) 02 ALKYD LINING ( ) 03 EPOXY LINING ( 3 04 PHENOLIC LINING ( ) 05 GLASS LINING
¢ ) 07 UNLINED ({X) 08 UNKNOWN { ) 09 OTHER:

F. € ) 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP { ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ( ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION (X) 04 UNKNOMN ( ) 05 MONE
{ } 06 TAR OR ASPHALT ( ) 09 OTHER:

VI PIPING - -

A. ABOVEGROUND PIPING: € ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 COMCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
{CHECK APPROFRIATE BOX(ES) € ) 04 PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOMN { ) 07 NOME

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING: € ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE~LYNED TRENCH ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROFRIATE BOX(ES) { ) 04 PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION (X) 06 UNKNOWN € ) 07 NONE

VII LEAK DETECTION

€ ) 01 VISUAL ( ) 02 STOLK XINVENTORY ( } 04 VAPOR SNIFF WELLS ( ) €5 SENSOR INSTRUMENT
( ) 06 GROUND WATER MONITORING MELLS ( ) 07 PRESSURE TEST (X) 09 NONE ( ) 10 DTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASH# (IF KNOWN) CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)
STORED STORED .
(oo o2 o | ][] EI]LLT]
(2o ez troa | [ fliItfL
(oo vre oo f LI
(o e oo [T
tro e oy il
tro  ¢po2 oo | [T
(oo e oo | fI{j I
tro  cve2 e | [P LEL]
tror e o | [P ILLLEL]
cro e croes || PP
* CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS

IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM? ( ) 01 YES (X) 02 NO

HIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PEN&LTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY XNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PERSON FILING (SIGNATURE) PHONE W/AREA CODE

bt 5 FE P ~F5TD

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

¥
ADMINISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE COUNTY CODE
CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE
DATE OF LAST INSPECTION |IN COMPLIANCE PERMIT APPROVAL DATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT ID %

( )01 YES ( ) 02 NO

5C054-070185 (09/25/85) ‘ PAGE 2
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